Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

2

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Table of Contents
Foreword

0

Part I Introduction

5

Part II Getting Started

5

Part III Support

9

Part IV Buying Music Collector

9
11

Part V Common Tasks
1 Adding Albums
...................................................................................................................................
Automatically - Wizard

11

2 Editing Albums
...................................................................................................................................

14

3 Browsing...................................................................................................................................
your database

17

4 Finding music
...................................................................................................................................
in your database

22

5 Printing ...................................................................................................................................

25

26

Part VI Advanced Tasks
1 Adding Albums
...................................................................................................................................
Automatically - Advanced Mode

26

2 Add album
...................................................................................................................................
by CD scanning

28

3 Adding albums
...................................................................................................................................
using barcodes

29

4 Editing multiple
...................................................................................................................................
albums

30

5 Editing tracks
...................................................................................................................................

33

6 Automatically
...................................................................................................................................
updating albums

34

7 Searching
...................................................................................................................................
with a filter

37

8 Managing
...................................................................................................................................
lookup lists

38

9 Finding a...................................................................................................................................
cd by scanning

40

10 Adding images
...................................................................................................................................
manually

41

11 Updating...................................................................................................................................
file links

42

12 Loaning ...................................................................................................................................
albums

44

13 Making backups
...................................................................................................................................
of your data

46

14 Customizing
...................................................................................................................................
the program

47

15 Play audio
...................................................................................................................................
files using Music Collector

48

16 Importing
...................................................................................................................................
albums

49

17 Exporting
...................................................................................................................................
to HTML

51

18 Exporting
...................................................................................................................................
to text format

53

19 Exporting
...................................................................................................................................
to your iPod and to XML

55

20 Viewing ...................................................................................................................................
collection statistics

56

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Contents

3

21 Changing
...................................................................................................................................
field names

57

22 Updating...................................................................................................................................
the software

58

23 Transfering
...................................................................................................................................
data to a new computer

59

24 Transfering
...................................................................................................................................
data to a Mac (from Windows)

60

60

Part VII Reference
1 Menus ...................................................................................................................................

60

Music Collector

.......................................................................................................................................................... 61

File menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 61

Edit menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 62

Search menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 62

View menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 63

Loans menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 63

Buy menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 63

Tools menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 63

Help menu

.......................................................................................................................................................... 64

2 Screens ...................................................................................................................................
Main screen

64

.......................................................................................................................................................... 65

Add Albums Automatically
..........................................................................................................................................................
Advanced screen
67
Edit Album screen .......................................................................................................................................................... 69
Edit Disc/Header/Track/Subtrack
..........................................................................................................................................................
screen
71
Print screen

.......................................................................................................................................................... 73

Filter screen

.......................................................................................................................................................... 76

Column field selection
..........................................................................................................................................................
screen
78
Sort field selection..........................................................................................................................................................
screen
79
Folder field selection
..........................................................................................................................................................
screen
80
HTML export screen
.......................................................................................................................................................... 81
Text export screen.......................................................................................................................................................... 83
Manage Loans screen
.......................................................................................................................................................... 85
Field Defaults screen
.......................................................................................................................................................... 87
Statistics screen .......................................................................................................................................................... 87
Preferences screen.......................................................................................................................................................... 89
Search Settings screen
.......................................................................................................................................................... 92

3 Collectorz.com
...................................................................................................................................
Music Database

93

4 Hints for...................................................................................................................................
Adding Albums Automatically

95

5 Folder view
...................................................................................................................................
for grouping

96

6 Lookup...................................................................................................................................
lists

100

7 Proper ...................................................................................................................................
sorting

102

8 Data field
...................................................................................................................................
meanings

103

9 Classical
...................................................................................................................................
Music

106

10 Barcode...................................................................................................................................
scanning reference

106

11 Shortcut
...................................................................................................................................
keys

109

12 XSL templates
...................................................................................................................................

110

13 File management
...................................................................................................................................

110

14 License...................................................................................................................................
agreement

111

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

3

4

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Index

114

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Introduction

1

5

Introduction

Music Collector catalogs your personal music collection with a minimum of typing.
After adding your albums to the database you can browse your music collection on screen (as a list or
as a gallery of cover images), search the database for music information, print sorted lists, track your
loans, export to an iPod, and much more.
You can add music to the database by typing the album titles or by scanning your barcodes with the
Collectorz.com laser barcode scanner. All album data (Artist/Composer. Release Year, track titles,
cover art etc...) will be automatically downloaded from various sources on the internet, including
Amazon.com, Collectorz.com Music Database, Amazon UK, etc.
Music Collector is part of the Collectorz.com™ series of collection managers.
This series includes software for cataloging your CDs, DVDs, and Books for the Mac.
Get Started Now
To get up and running as quickly as possible, please read the Getting Started topic. In case the
manual does not offer you the answer to certain questions regarding the functionality of Music
Collector, we have other forms of customer support.
Background Information
For more detailed information about common and advanced tasks, the screens and reference
information please use the corresponding items in the Table of Contents.

2

Getting Started
The Main Screen
Let's start with the main screen of Music Collector. This is the heart of the program, and
understanding its layout is necessary to use the program.
The albums and tracks in the database are displayed in a flexible screen:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

6

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

The software comes with an example database so you can get a quick overview of the features of the
program.
Feel free to play around with it by selecting different albums to see how the main screen changes.
The Tree view is where the albums or tracks are listed, depending on the view you are in. The tree
can also display your albums grouped. An album can be expanded to show how many discs make up
that album, either by double clicking on it, or clicking the triangle on its side in the tree. Each disc
can be expanded to list its tracks in a similar way.
Now that you know something about the main screen, let's add an album!

Adding an Album
The first thing you want to do, is start adding your own collection! Start by clicking on the toolbar icon
or selecting the menu Edit | Add Albums Automatically....
Step 1: First choose how you will search for an album. Searching can be done by the album
information such as Artist, Title, barcode or CD ID (Scan CD). The simplest way to start is to search
using Title and Artist. Learn more about Hints for Adding Albums Automatically.
Enter a Title and Artist and click on Continue.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Getting Started

7

Step 2: Music Collector will then show a list of the Info Sources you can choose from. Choose which
sources you wish to use for the search, and click Continue again.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

8

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 3 : The following screen displays the search results found on Collectorz.com, our own Music
database. In case more than one result is displayed, scroll through the list to find the album you have
and select it by clicking the radio button. Double-clicking on the search result will show the result in
the Preview pane on the right. This helps you to determine which result is the correct one. Clicking on
the Continue button will display search results for each of the info sources used. Click Continue until
the album is added to the database.

Step 4: Press Finish. You've just added your first album to the program!
The next step in learning more about Music Collector is to read about the following common tasks:
Editing albums, Browsing your database, and Printing.
Read the section Add albums automatically - Wizard for more detailed information about the wizard
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Getting Started

9

you just used.

Recommended reading for basic program operations
Browsing your database
Finding an album in your database
Managing lookup lists

3

Support
Besides this Help manual there are several other sources for getting help or learning more about
Music Collector:

Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ)
There is a comprehensive listing of answers to commonly asked questions, click here.

Forums
There is an online community of Music Collector users, click here. Many people, including
experienced users of our software, have discussions with each other and the developers about Music
Collector and music in general.

Customer Support
If you're having a problem or would like to share your thoughts about Music Collector you can contact
Collectorz.com through our website, here. There is an online form for submitting questions/
comments.

Premium Support
We always try to reply to all support requests as fast as possible.
We do however give priority to requests from people who purchased the Premium Support; for them
can we guarantee a response within 24 hours.

4

Buying Music Collector
The Collectorz.com products can be ordered online through our website. To go to the purchase page,
click here.
Before purchasing you are advised to read the License Agreement.
If you require more than one license for Music Collector, please use our page to order volume
licenses.
Or you can use our support forms on the web site.
Music Collector is available in Standard and Pro editions. The following chart explains the
differences:
Standard Edition
Pro Edition
· No export features
· Export to HTML, iPod, Text and XML formats
· Print simple lists only
· Print lists and other layouts (includes user created templates)
· Integrated Loan Manager
· No loan management

Trial Edition
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

10

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

A free trial edition is available here on our website. The trial version has all the features of the Pro
edition. It is limited by the number of albums you can store (100), as well as the online searches that
can be performed. After buying the software this limit is removed. Any data you enter in the trial
edition will remain available.

Buying Software
When you place an order through our website, we automatically process it and send out a license
email minutes after receiving the order. The webpages containing personal data and credit card
information are protected by 128-bit encryption - ensuring that nobody else can see what you enter.
If you haven't already, download the program from our website, here. You can download the trial
edition; once the software is installed, enter your license to unlock the full edition. Do this through the
menu Buy Now | Enter License. Entering the license will convert the program into the Standard or
Pro editions depending on what you purchased.

License Validation
This is the Enter License screen:

A Music Collector license has two parts: License Name and License Key.
Enter these values into the appropriate data fields and then click on the 'Check' button.
Please note that you have to enter the license name exactly as given in your license message, with
the same spacing and case, e.g. if your license name is "J. Doe", then typing "J.Doe" won't work,
neither will "j. doe" or "John Doe". Make sure you enter the key exactly, including all 12 digits. Also

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Buying Music Collector

11

check if there aren't any spaces before or after the name or key (this sometimes happens when
copying and pasting).
The Music Collector software will contact our website to validate the software. You must be
connected to the Internet for this to work properly. Our FAQ will also provide information on
connection issues. If you're using a computer that doesn't have internet access, please contact
Support and we can assist you.

Related Topics
Support

5

Common Tasks
The topics in the 'Common Tasks' section describe how to perform some of the most common things
you want to do with Music Collector. They are described in a step-by-step format to make it as easy
as possible to follow.
For less common tasks - i.e. things you don't need to know immediately to get started with the
program - please see the Advanced Tasks section.
You can find background information about menus, screens and fields in the Reference section.

5.1

Adding Albums Automatically - Wizard
Music Collector makes it quick and easy to create a database of your music collection. You can
search online for information, so you don't have to type everything yourself. Music Collector
downloads data from multiple info sources (online databases) providing rich detail on each of your
albums, often including cover art.
There are two screens for adding albums: the Add Album Wizard screen and the Add Albums
(Advanced Mode) screen. We recommend to use the Wizard screen at least a few times before
switching to the Advanced Mode. This will help you familiarize yourself with the process and
understand the way albums are added by combining information from multiple sources.
Step 1: First choose how you will search for an album. Searching can be done by the album
information such as Artist, Title, barcode or CD ID (Scan CD). The simplest way to start is to search
using Title and Artist. Learn more about Hints for Adding Albums Automatically.
Enter a Title and Artist and click on Continue.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

12

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 2: Music Collector will then show a list of the Info Sources you can choose from. Choose which
sources you wish to use for the search, and click Continue again.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

13

Step 3 : The following screen displays the search results found on Collectorz.com, our own Music
database. In case more than one result is displayed, scroll through the list to find the album you have
and select it by clicking the radio button. Double-clicking on the search result will show the result in
the Preview pane on the right. This helps you to determine which result is the correct one. Clicking on
the Continue button will display search results for each of the info sources used. Click Continue until
the album is added to the database.

Step 4: Press Finish. You've just added your first album to the program!
· Stop searching
online
· Do another

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Close the wizard and return to the main screen.
Go through the wizard again to add another album

14

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

search
· Edit the album

Close the wizard, and open the Edit Album screen to make changes to the
album you just added.

The Advanced Mode button switches the wizard into the Add Albums (Advanced Mode) screen.
The Settings button opens the Search Settings screen where adjustments can be made to the
searching and downloading of data from the info sources. The most accurate way to add CDs to your
music database is through CD scanning using our Collectorz.com Music database at the top of the list
of info sources.
IMPORTANT: Don't add albums to the sample database (named example.muc). The demo database
is removed when you uninstall Music Collector and may be overwritten if your re-install or update it.
Always create a new database (File | New) before adding your own music. When you set up a new
database, the program will ask you to save it once the first album has been added. You can
recognize which database file you are using because its written in the menu bar in the main screen.
For example, in the screen below the database filename is Peter's collection.muc'.

Related Topics
Add Albums - Advanced Mode
Barcode scanning
Editing albums

5.2

Editing Albums
Step 1: To edit the information of an album, right click on the entry in the List view and select Edit
Album.
Another way is to use the toolbar icon
opens the Edit Album screen:

,or select from the menu Edit | Edit Album. This

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

15

Step 2: Navigate the edit screen : the Edit Album screen is divided into tabbed sections. Click on the
tabs along the top of the screen to access different sections.

Step 3: Edit text fields: The information in these fields can be added/edited by clicking your cursor in
the proper area and entering the text you want. For an elaborate description of the meaning and
usage of the fields, check the data field meanings section.
Step 4: Edit lookup fields: Some of the data fields are called lookup fields. They have values that are
used many times over, such as the Genre field. These values are kept together in a list, called a
lookup list.
The lookup fields have an auto-complete function. Start typing a value and a drop down list will
appear to match the entry you're typing. You can also scroll manually through the list. Note that the
drop down lists in the Edit screens always show the sort names of the lookup items.
To add a new value, just type it in. For example, to add a new release year just type the value '2007'
in that field.
For fields that can have multiple values, like the Genre field, click the checkboxes to indicate which

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

16

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

genres apply. Using the menu Tools | Edit lists you can manage these lookup lists.

Step 5: The Tracks tab shows the hierarchy of disc(s) and tracks. Here you can add/edit the listing of
discs and tracks. Tracks have their own Edit Track screen which shares a subset of the album data
fields. Learn more about Editing tracks.

Step 6: Under the tab Personal, there are data fields related to personal details about the album in
your collection. For example, you can note the value of an album (Current Value) or assign your own
rating. The Tags field can be used as a free text area, where each line (using the Enter key on the
keyboard as separator) is a lookup item in the Tags list, and can thus be used for grouping in the
folder view.

Step 7: On the Covers tab you can manage the cover images for an album. The cover images are
stored separately from the database and linked through the Picture File path shown. You can change
the cover by using the Browse button to select another image.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

See the Edit Album screen reference topic for information about the different tabs.

Related Topics
Edit album screen
List management
Lookup Lists
Folder view for grouping
Playing audio using Music Collector
Automatically updating albums
Adding Images manually
Data field meanings

5.3

Browsing your database
Once you have added your albums to your database, it's time to see what you've got. There are
several ways to display your data:

Album view

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

17

18

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Music Collector can display your music collection by album. In the Tree view on the left, an album
can be expanded to show the contained discs and further expanded show the contained tracks.
Album view is accessed through View | Album View.

Track view

Music Collector can display your music collection by track. Track view is accessed through View |
Track View.
This is an alternative to the Album View.

List view
For both album, as well as track view (see above), you can choose between a list view, and an image
view.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

19

On the left side of the main screen is the tree, which lists all albums in the collection (when in Album
View). Each album in the tree view can be expanded to show the number of discs and further to show
the tracks on each disk. When you select an item in the tree, the list on the top right-hand side of the
main screen is a spreadsheet-like listing of its contents. Note that when the selected tree item is a
disc (which can be accessed by unfolding an album entry as shown here), the right hand list will
display the tracks as content of the selected item / disc.
Use the scroll bar, on the right of the list panel (not shown here), to move up and down through your
list. To sort the collection, click on the column header you want to sort by. A little triangle will show
next to the column header, indicating that sorting is currently done on that field.
To change the displayed data fields, use the menu View | Columns. To learn more, click here.

Thumbnail view
For both album, as well as track view (see above), you can choose between a list view, and an
thumbnail view.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

20

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

A nice feature of Music Collector is the ability to browse through your music as a gallery of album
covers. Go to menu View | Thumbnails to see this. The slider control above the thumbnails adjusts
the display size of the covers. Use menu View | List to switch back to the list view with columns.

Folder view
For both album-, as well as track view (see above), in both list and image view (also shown above)
you can use a folder view to group items by.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

21

For example: to group your collection by Genre, go to menu View | Folders | Genre. Your collection
will be grouped into Genre folders. Click on a folder in the tree to see the contents.
The Folder view can be turned off through menu View | Folders | No Folders. To learn more about
the Folder view, click here.
Note: Folder view only displays your data differently, the data itself is not changed nor moved. It is
grouped according to the values you have entered for each music. If the grouping field used allows
for more than one value (such as the genre field), the album will show up in every one of the folders
for the value of genre that have been checked in the edit album screen.

Details view pane

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

22

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

When an album is selected through the List or Image view, the full details appear on the right side in
the Details view pane of the main screen.
Use the menu View | Details View Template to change the colors and layout of the details view.
Select one of the templates from the list to see how it changes the details view. To learn more, click
here.

Related Topics
Main Screen
Folder View
Finding music in your database
List management
Lookup Lists
Proper sorting
Editing music
XSL Templates

5.4

Finding music in your database
There are a number of ways to search for music within the database. They are listed here from
simple to more complex.

List view sorting

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

23

Step 1: The List view pane is the top right-hand panel of the main screen. Click on the column
header and the album listing will be sorted on that field in ascending order (i.e. from 'a' to 'z'). In this
screen, albums are sorted on (album) Title as shown by the little triangle to the left of the column
header.
Step 2: Click on the column header again and the listing will be sorted in descending order (i.e. from
'z' to 'a'). You can now use the scrollbar to the right of the list view pane to find back the title you are
looking for.
You can sort on multiple fields, for example: first on Genre, within the Genre on Artist and within the
Artist on Year.
This is done through menu View | Sort Order which brings up the Sort field selection screen.
Note : characters such as the [space], or the "{" precede the alphabet when sorting ascending.

List view incremental search

Step 1: In the List View on the main screen, click on the data column header you want to search by.
The column header will indicate with the little triangle that it is selected. In this picture the sort is done
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

24

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

on album title.
Step 2: Instead of using the scrollbar to locate the title you are looking for (as done in the example
before), type the first few letters of the search term you are after and Music Collector will highlight the
album where the artist starts with that value. In the screenshot, entering 'C' will select the album by
Confessions on a dance floor' by 'Madonna'. Pausing briefly and then typing 'm' will select 'Magic'. If
no pause between letters is taken, the incremental search will interpret the input as one search string.
Typing 'Mar' in one fluent typing sequence for example will jump to the album called 'Maria'.
Note that this way of searching is only useful if you are looking for text at the beginning of the field.

Quick Search
Step 1: You can open the Quick Search screen through menu Search | Quick Search. This
performs a search through all the database fields. It is also accessible through the toolbar icon /
area
on the main screen (the toolbars can be customized). To
use it, type a term like 'Madonna' and press Enter. This will show all the music that contains the
phrase 'Madonna' anywhere in a field where text is possibly put in.
Step 2: The highlighted funnel icon means that a search filter has been applied to the database and
only search results are displayed now. Click on it to turn off the filter and get back to the complete
listing of music. Alternatively, use the menu Search | Filter on/off.
A barcode scanner can also be used in the Quick Search. To do so, click in the Quick Search text
box and scan a barcode.

Turning a filter on or off
The search filter can be turned on/off through menu Search | Filter On/Off. Turning the Search Filter
off will display all albums in the database again..

Advanced filtering
To search in specific fields, or search in multiple fields at the same time, you need to create a filter in
the Filter screen.
Note that the bottom of the main screen will always let you know in case a filter is currently in place :

In this example, although your complete collection counts 21 albums, only 1 will be shown due to the
filter. One of one selected means 1 album meets the filter criteria, of which one is selected. Of
course more than one album can meet the filter criteria.

Related Topics
Main screen
Filter screen
Customizing the program
Proper sorting

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Common Tasks

5.5

25

Printing
The print functions of Music Collector are quite flexible. To quickly start with creating a simple list of
your collection, you can follow these steps:

Step 1: Open the print screen through the icon

or through menu File | Print:

Step 2: Choose Music Collector from the third drop down box as indicated in the screen above.
Select the option 'All Albums' to print out your entire CD collection.
Step 3: Check the 'Select Template' box, and from the drop down where the picture shows "Full
details" choose "Album listing, pop".
Step 4: Click on the Print button.
For a more in depth explanation of the Print Screen, click here.

Related Topics
Print screen
Data field meanings
XSL Templates
column field selection screen
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

26

6

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Advanced Tasks
The topics in the 'Advanced Tasks' section describe how to perform tasks that you will use once you
have become familiar with Music Collector. They are described in a step-by-step format to make it as
easy as possible to follow.
For more common tasks - i.e. things you need to know immediately to get started with the program please see the Common Tasks section.
You can find background information about menus, screens and fields in the Reference section.

6.1

Adding Albums Automatically - Advanced Mode
Adding albums using the Advanced Mode screen is based on the same steps as the Add Album
Wizard, but here all steps are done in a single screen. This gives you more freedom to do things in
the order you want, especially when adding multiple albums at the same time. Advanced Mode lets
you prepare multiple searches in the Search Queue (e.g. by scanning multiple barcodes, or CDs) so
that you can search, select results and add music in batch.
Open this screen by clicking on toolbar icon
or through menu Edit | Add Albums
Automatically.
If you get the Wizard screen, click on the Advanced Mode button there.
The blue dots are area markers with descriptions below.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

27

If you're looking to use the simpler Wizard mode, click on the Wizard Mode button (near point 5).

Step 1: Enter search criteria
Point 1 is where you enter the album search information. You can search on CD ID (cd scanning),
barcode, artist or title. After typing in the data, press enter or click on the Add to Queue button to
add the entry to the search queue.
The Advanced mode screen can be used to search for many albums in one step. Simply add multiple
entries to the search queue.
You can quickly add a batch of barcodes using barcode searching.

Step 2: Search info sources
Once entries are made, choose which info sources (point 2) should be used. It may be helpful to read
through our section on Hints for Adding Albums Automatically. Click on the Search button (point 3) to
trigger the search. After the Search button is clicked it turns into a 'Stop' button. Notice the Message
Log section (point 4), which provides information about how the searching of info sources is
progressing.
The Settings button (point 5) is where adjustments can be made to the searching and downloading of
data from the info sources.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

28

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 3: Select from results
After the searching of info sources is complete, there will be a set of results for each entry in the
search queue (point 6). Click on an album in the search queue to view its results in the search results
panel (point 7). The search results can be quite long because there can be multiple results for each of
the info sources you used.
Select the correct result from the search results panel. It is a good idea to choose results from each
of the info sources. Music Collector will combine the information into one entry in the database,
merging the available information for any particular album from the used info sources. The results
can be viewed in the Preview Pane (point 8) by double clicking on a result. If none of the results are
the correct one, choose the [None] item.

Step 4: Add album
Once the correct results have been chosen, click on Add (point 3, under the search button) to add the
music to the database. Use the Close button (point 9) to exit this screen.
When an album is added to the database, for some data fields there are default values set and an
Index value is assigned. The default values of the index can be controlled through the Field Defaults
screen. The index field can be reassigned, as well as enabled or disabled in the options screen.

Add Album Manually
If the album cannot be found by searching the info sources, you can add it manually through menu
Edit | Add Album Manually.
This feature is well suited for adding for example vinyl albums.

Related Topics
Wizard Mode
Importing from text
Barcode scanning
Hints for Adding albums Automatically
Search Settings screen
Field Defaults screen

6.2

Add album by CD scanning
The most accurate way to add an album to Music Collector is through cd-scanning.
Step 1: Insert a CD into your CD drive of the Mac.
Step 2: In Music Collector open the Add Album Automatically screen. For this example we will use
the Wizard.
Click the scan CD button and click Continue when in the wizard. You will see the DISC ID appear.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

29

The CD ID is an industry standard reference number calculated from the disc's tracks that can be
used to query info sources to capture information about this CD such as Artist/Composer. Click
Continue to proceed
Step 3: Make sure to select the Collectorz.com info source and move it to the top of the list of info
sources. Only that way can a disc be found on CD ID. You may select more sources as long as they
are listed below the Collectorz.com source. In that case, any title resulting from the CD ID search on
our CD database will be used to search any of the following info sources.
For the other screens and steps of the wizard, please check the section about Adding albums using
the wizard.

Related Topics
Wizard Mode
Barcode scanning
Hints for Adding albums Automatically
Search Settings screen
Field Defaults screen

6.3

Adding albums using barcodes
Some of Info Sources in Music Collector can be searched with the UPC barcode of the CD.
This usually delivers a more accurate match than searching by title because the barcode identifies
exactly which edition of an album you have. You can search for barcodes by typing them in by hand,
or by using the Collectorz.com barcode scanner.

Adding musics using barcodes
Entering the barcode manually
Step 1: Click on the Add Albums icon

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

or select menu Edit | Add Albums

30

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Automatically. Make sure you're using the Add Albums Automatically (Advanced mode) screen. If
you're in Wizard mode, press the 'Advanced Mode' button.
Step 2: Enter the barcode in the Barcode field and click the 'Add to Queue' button to add the
barcode to the search queue.
Entering the barcode with a barcode scanner
Step 1: Make sure your scanner is configured correctly.
If you have the Flic / Collectorz.com scanner, please see the Setup Instructions.
For other scanners, you learn more in the Barcode reference topic.
Step 2: Scan the barcodes of a number of albums. Scan only a few to begin with until you're
comfortable with the process.
Step 3: Connect the scanner to your computer through the cable.
Step 4: Click on the Add albums icon
or select menu Edit | Add Albums Automatically
. Make sure you're using the Add Albums Automatically (Advanced mode) screen. If you're in
Wizard mode, press the 'Advanced Mode' button.
Step 5: When you open the screen the Search Queue section should be populated with the barcode
values you have scanned or typed in.
Step 6: Choose info sources appropriate for where the music is from. For example, if purchased in
the United States use the Collectorz.com and Amazon US info sources. There is a helpful chart
about Info Sources.
Step 7: Search the info sources and add the results to your collection, as described here.

Related Topics
Barcode scanning reference
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Hints for Adding albums Automatically

6.4

Editing multiple albums
If you need to apply the same change to more than one album (e.g. set the genre from pop to rock for
ten albums), you can do this with Music Collector in the following way:
Step 1: In the List view, click on multiple albums while holding down the Command or Shift key on
your keyboard. Command is for selecting non-adjacent albums, the Shift key for an adjacent set.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

31

Step 2: Next, through menu Edit | Edit Multiple albums an edit screen will appear which is very
similar to the normal Edit screen. The big difference is that all the fields you see are empty. Use this
screen to change the value of a field for all the albums that have been selected in step 1. For
example, if you set 'CD' for format, all albums previously selectged will be set to have that value as
its format field. The previous values the selected albums had will be overwritten by this new format
value CD.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

32

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 3: Enter values in the data fields you want to change and it will be changed for all the selected
albums.
Step 4: To clear the data in any of the fields for the selected albums, click on a field and press F8.
Step 5: Click on the OK button to apply the changes to all the selected albums.
Note: If a field can have multiple values (like the genre field), all previous values will be overwritten
with the new ones. You cannot add values to the existing ones. You can, however, select more than
one new value to use for all music. Also, you can use drag & drop in Folder View to add or replace
specific values. When clearing the roles and characters field, all values will be cleared. It is not
possible to clear only one specific role or character

Related Topics
Edit album screen
Main screen
Data field meanings
Shortcut keys

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

6.5

33

Editing tracks
Albums are made up of discs and on each disc there are tracks. In Music Collector there are
extensive features to organize the disc and track information. This is especially useful for organizing
Classical albums or custom compilations you may have created yourself. If you used the Add Album
Automatically feature, most of the disc and track information will be filled in already.

Step 1: Through the Edit Album screen, go to the Tracks tab.

Step 2: Music Collector lets you add in Header and Subtracks to the disc hiearchy. This is done to
give greater flexibility in organizing the music a track can consist of. This is especially useful for
classical music where a symphony can broken down into multi-level parts.
Step3 : Add a disc
, or a track
. As you can see, some data fields in for example the add
track(s) screen are shared with the Edit Album screen, but the edit track(s) screen also has some of
its own. Adding an artist / composer will show you the list of names present also for the edit album
screen. You can also link to a Lyrics file through the Lyrics File tab and you can link to an audio file.
Add the information you would like to record for the track into the database. Click OK to add the new
track.
Headers are meant to group tracks, and can be added using the

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

icon.

34

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Subtracks are meant to expand in detail on a specific track; use the

icon to add subtracks.

For the most part the Edit Disc , Edit Header, Edit Track and Edit Subtrack screens opened by the
edit selected item button

share the same data fields.

Description of all the tab's buttons as will as a more elaborate explanation of the screen can be found
in the edit tracks screen reference.
Step 4: In the tree view drag/drop can be used to move tracks to different discs, headers or to reorder. Using this feature and the buttons at the top you can organize the album hierarchy to your
desire. Right clicking on an item (disc, track, subtrack or header) selection will bring up a context
menu that can also be used to edit or add, just as the buttons.

Related Topics
Edit album
Edit Disc/Header/Track/Subtrack screen
Data field meanings

6.6

Automatically updating albums
You can update the data about an album in your collection using the online info sources. This allows
you to retrieve newer data which was missing at the time you originally added the music. For
example, when a cover image has been added.
Step 1: Open the Edit album screen and click on the Update... button on the right. This option is also
available by selecting music in the List view, and menu Edit | Update albums automatically.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

35

Step 2: Clicking on the 'Update' button will open a screen similar to the Add album automatically Advanced screen you already know from adding albums, but now in Update mode. The tab-pages for
adding searches to the queue are not available now and the Search Queue has been pre-filled with
the information from the album list you selected (4 in this example). Also, the Add to Collection
button has been replaced by an Update button.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

36

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Searching Info Sources and selecting the correct results is done the same way as in the Add
advanced screen. Note that you can select multiple albums in the main screen, then use the menu
Edit | Update albums automatically. This will fill the search queue of this update screen with all the
selected albums. Using the update button from the edit album screen will fill the update queue with
only that album.
See also step 1 of the edit multiple albums topic in this manual.
Step 3: When you're done selecting the correct results, choose Update to update your album(s) with
possible new information from these results.
Note: The Update feature never overwrites existing information, it only adds information. In other
words, it only fills fields that are still empty in your existing music entries. There are two exceptions to
this: The front- and back covers are updated if the image file no longer exists on your system, even if
the reference to this missing image file is still in the picture file reference of the covers TAB. See step
4 on how to add images for more.
One more very useful application of this updating screen has to do with scanning a CD.
If online searches do not deliver track times for an album you have searched for using a title and
artist search, you can use this screen to have the CD scanned to add the track times. Insert the disc
involved, and right click the album reference in the update screen shown above. From the context
menu that pops up when right clicking, use Scan CD. After that, close the screen by clicking on the
update button.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

37

This holds for the add screen also. A disc ID can be removed from the edit disc screen.

Related Topics
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Hints for Adding albums Automatically
Edit multiple albums

6.7

Searching with a filter
Music Collector allows you to "filter" the items that are displayed in the main screen, making it only
show a part of the database. For example, you might want to see only your CDs in the "Rock" genre
and not your CDs that have "Soundtrack" as genre. Or you might want to list all CDs that were.
If you just need to search for a phrase or name anywhere in your database, the Quick Search is
usually easier. To search in one specific field or search on multiple values, create a filter:
Step 1: Click the Set Filter icon
screen.

Step 2: Click on the Add Filter icon
for example the genre.

or select the menu Search | Set Filter to open the Filter

in the top left corner to select which data field to search,

Step 3: Click under the Value column and enter the search term, for example 'Rock'. If the data field
is a lookup field, then a drop-down list will appear which has auto-complete. Start typing a term and
the list will select the entry that matches.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

38

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 4: Click Close to activate the filter.
Note that once a filter is in place, the bottom of the main screen will always let you know that a filter
is currently in place :

In this example, although your complete collection counts 21 albums, 1 will be shown due to the filter
which filters out albums of Bo Diddley. To turn off the filter, click the toolbar icon
Search | Filter On/Off.

or use menu

For a more detailed explanation and example, see the Set Filter screen topic.
Related Topics
Set Filter screen
Finding an album in your database

6.8

Managing lookup lists
Lookup fields are a special type of data field in Music Collector. They are used when a specific value
is used by multiple items (albums, disc (sub)tracks or headers). For example, genre is a lookup field
because many albums share the same genre, like Pop or Classical. Because these values are
shared, when you change them the new value is automatically shown for all items that used the
lookup item. The list of values for a lookup field is called a lookup list.
When you need to change the values in this list, e.g. to correct a typo, add a new value, or remove a
duplicate, you can do so in the Edit Lookup Lists screen.
Step 1: Click on the Edit Lists toolbar icon

or select menu Tools | Edit Lists.

On the screen that appears click on the folder icon

to choose the List to edit.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

Step 2: Use the following icons to add
, edit
or delete
Lookup List Reference topic for more detailed information.
The following screen is shown when editing a lookup value for artist:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

entries in the list. See the

39

40

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Grouping can be done based on lookup fields by using the folder view. The folder view enables you
to group your collection; for example when you group on genre, all classical albums are grouped
together in the Classical folder. Or, you could group music by artist/composer.
If you're using a folder view and would like to add a folder, this is done through the Edit Lookup List
screen. For example, if you want to add the genre 'Progressive Rock', open the Edit Lookup List
screen, select the Genre list, and then use the Add button to do so.

Related Topics
Lookup List Reference
Proper sorting
Options screen
Shortcut keys

6.9

Finding a cd by scanning
Music Collector lets you find a cd in your database by scanning it with the cd player of your Mac.
Step 1: Insert the CD into the CD / DVD player of your Mac.
Step 2: Trigger the function Search | Find CD By Scanning. If the scanned CD is in the database
Music Collector will find the corresponding album and will select the album and disc in the tree.
Note that although a CD is in the database it is not always possible to select it in the tree, for example
when an active filter prevents display. If this is the case, Music Collector will report it.

Related Topics
Search Settings screen
Add album by CD scanning
CD ID

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

6.10

41

Adding images manually
Sometimes when using the online info sources no cover image for an album is found. You can still
add covers for these albums manually:
Browsing your system
If the image is already stored on your computer, add it like this:
Step 1: Open the Edit album screen, and select the Covers tab.
Step 2: Click the Choose button, navigate to the image file, and select / open it.
Adding a cover from the internet
Step 1: Open a web browser like Mozilla Firefox or Safari. Go to a search engine, like Google.com, to find
a webpage with the cover image.
Step 2: Open the Edit album screen, and select the Covers tab.
Step 3: Click on the image on the webpage and drag it onto the Edit Album screen, release the mouse
button at either the front- (left) or backcover (right) panel

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

42

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Related Topics
Options screen
File Management
Updating file links

6.11

Updating file links
When using Music Collector you may see a yellow exclamation mark in the Details View as follows:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

43

In Music Collector the image files are stored outside the database file and referenced by a link in the
database. The exclamation mark means the link is broken. This could be caused by moving or
deleting the image / cover files.
Files defined as Links can also be repaired with this function.
Step 1: Check if the image files are still stored on the harddrive of your computer.
If so, you can repair the links through menu Tools | Maintenance | Update Image Links.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

44

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 2: Click on the Choose button to locate the folder when the image files may be. (as done here
to point to the folder "..\Imtemp"
Step 3: Next click on Search and Music Collector will try to locate the missing image files. (the new
folder column should then be filled).
Notes:
· This will only find files if they have been moved, not if they have been renamed.
· If there are multiple files with the same name, the first one will be used.
Step 4: Click on Update to re-link the missing image files and update the database with the new
folder and file information.
Step 5: Once you're done fixing the links, click on the Close button to exit the screen.
If the image files have been deleted off your system, it may be possible to download them again
through Automatically updating albums. If you renamed image files, you can add them manually
again.

Related Topics
File Management

6.12

Loaning albums
If you have a large CD collection, chances are your family and friends regularly borrow albums from
you. In the Pro edition of Music Collector you can track the lending of CDs, so that you won't forget
who borrowed what.
Step 1: Loan Out - A CD can be loaned out by selecting it in the List view on the main screen and
through menu Loans | Loan Item.
You can filter out a certain album by using the barcode scanner to scan the barcode of the CD,
using the find by scanning ID method or by simply typing the title into the quick search box. Just
scan the barcode of a CD that is in your collection and it will be filtered out. Scanning multiple CDs at
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

45

once is not supported here.
Once the CD is selected, use the menu Loan | Loan item.
This brings up the Loan Out dialog:

Item specifies the album being loaned out.
The Loaned To field is where you enter the name of the borrower or, if they have borrowed before,
choose their name from the drop down list, or simply type in a new name. The names of the people to
loan to are lookup list items, and can be managed from the manage lists screen. A special button is
created

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

so you can directly access names from your address book contacts.

46

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

After entering such details you will return to the loan item screen, where you can set the remaining
details regarding the loan.
From the displayed months Loan Date, Due Date fill in automatically and can be adjusted manually.
The time frame between these two can be controlled using the menu Loans | Loan Settings
Step 2: Return Album : A CD can be returned by selecting the album, and using the menu Loan |
Return Item. This brings up a dialog similar to the Loan Album dialog. For returning a CD, the loan
details can be adjusted here and the return date can be specified. By default, it is set to the current
date.

Related Topics
Manage Loans screen
Printing
Print screen
Barcode scanning

6.13

Making backups of your data
Regular backups of your data are very important to prevent losing your work when your hard disk
crashes or you accidentally delete the wrong file:
Step 1: The first step is to know the name of your active database file. The name of the open
database file is displayed on the main screen in the upper left corner. Note that the Music Collector
database file ends with .muc . In this case the database filename is Peter's Collection.muc.

Step 2: Next find the file location by going to menu File | Open. An "open dialog" screen will come
up showing the folder of your database file.
By default this path is
~/Library/Application support/Music Collector
(the "~" stands for your Mac account name, found in the left bar of the open dialog, beneath the
Desktop icon.)
Remember the folder you see here and press Cancel.
Step 3: Copy the contents of the above folder to another storage device such as another hard drive
or CD-ROM. Its best to use another storage device in case your current hard drive fails.
It's a good idea to copy the entire directory because some of the Music Collector information is not
stored in the database file.
Most importantly, the cover pictures are not stored inside the database file. These are stored
separately. See the File Management topic to learn about the different types of files.
You can configure Music Collector to automatically make a backup copy every time you open your
collection via the Preferences screen.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

47

This will however still store on the same physical harddrive in your computer, and only copies the
database once successfully opened. So it is wise to also maintain a backup of the database and
images on a secondary place.

Related Topics
File Management
Options screen

6.14

Customizing the program
The user interface of Music Collector can be customized by adjusting the toolbar icons, editing fields
names, and customizing the Details View:
Customize Toolbar

Step 1: The toolbar at the top of the main screen can be customized through the menu View | Customize Toolb
any of the icons from the big selection screen to the toolbar to include the icon. To remove an icon from the toolb
from the toolbar into the big selection screen.

Change Field Names
Through the menu Tools | Field Names, the names for the data fields can be changed. This is
useful if you would like to re-assign the purpose of a data field.
See Changing field names for more information.
Change Details View layout
The Details View on the main screen can be 'skinned' with templates to show different colors or
layouts. Change the template via menu View | Details View Template.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

48

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

For more information on creating templates, see XSL templates.

Related Topics
Main screen
Changing field names
XSL Templates

6.15

Play audio files using Music Collector
It is becoming more common that music collections are stored on computer harddrives in contrast to
music media such as CDs, tapes, vinyl records. In Music Collector it is possible to link a track to the
audio file on your computer and play it.
Step 1: Open the Edit track screen and go to the Audio File tab. Click on the Choose button to locate
the audio file on your computer.

Step 2: Once the link is created you can trigger the track to be played through the Play link created
in the details view on the track line to the left of the track times. This will start the default MP3 player
on the selected track.
Alternatively, you can set up links in the links tab of the edit album screen directly, so not per track.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

49

Such a link will also show on the details view, in the section where the Personal fields are shown.

Related Topics
Edit screen
Editing albums

6.16

Importing albums
If you have a list of your albums in more than one Music Collector database, or previously used the
Windows version of Music Collector or the Mac software Delicious Library you can import those
albums into your current database.

Import from text file
Music Collector can import files consisting of the fields Artist, Title, TOC and / or UPC (barcode)
from any text file. Note that you can omit one or more of these fields by preparing empty columns
using Excel, or any other spreadsheet or text editor.
Open the add advanced screen using the menu Edit | Add Albums Automatically. From the add
screen, click the import button.
The following screen will appear, in which you can navigate to the file you wish to import.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

50

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Note the text format options, where you can define in what way the fields are separated and if
there are text delimiters present.
As an example see the (above) importfile.txt opened in the Textedit application As you can see,
the fields are not in any quotes, and they are separated by semi-colons. This matches the settings
in the screen above regarding the Text format.

The file will be imported into the search queue of the add screen, so you will have to follow the
steps of the add screen to search online and add these items to your collection.
Import from other collection
This is a merge feature, that will let you select a database file to merge into the current open
Music Collector database. Be careful about importing the current database file because this will
lead to duplicates appearing. This will not directly import Windows versions, which will have to be
imported through XML (see below).
The lookup lists of the two databases are merged by comparing the Sort Names of the lookup
items: two lookup items with the same Sort Names are merged to one item.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

51

Import from Delicious Library
This feature works by importing all CD entries you currently have in your Delicious Library
database. All details will be copied into a new Music Collector database, and the images copied to
the images folder of Music Collector.
Step 1: Select menu File | Import From | Delicious Library. Once the import has been
completed, you will be asked to provide a name for this new database.
Step 2 : If you would like to merge this new database with an already existing Music Collector
database, use the previous method, called "import from | other collection."

Import from XML
To import a collection that was created with the Windows version of Music Collector, do the
following :
Step 1: On your Windows computer, select File | Export to | XML. Make sure to export all
albums, and that your language is set to English prior to the export. (Tools | Languages |
English).
Step 2: Copy all the cover image files from your Windows computer, which are stored under the
folder you find under Tools | Options | the Images Tab. Note that if you manually altered this
path at some point, you may have images in more than one folder.
Step 3: Copy both the XML file and the Images folder over to your Mac. The default folder on the
Mac to be used for the images is
~/Library/Application Support/Music Collector/Images.
Step 4: On the Mac, go to File | Import From | XML. This will import the XML-text information.
Step 5: For the Images you need to go to Tools | Update Image Links. This will re-link the
albums to the image files.
There is currently no direct, full data text import for the database.

Related Topics
Automatically Updating Albums
Hints for Adding Albums Automatically

6.17

Exporting to HTML
The Export to HTML function creates HTML pages of your albums, for use on your homepage or
website. You can create one index page listing all albums (with one line per album) which link to
detail pages with one page for each CD. Images - and hyperlinks are automatically generated to
function correctly.
Step 1: Select the menu File | Export to | HTML.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

52

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 2: Choose a destination folder for the export.
Step 3: Select the option Select list template and from the drop down selection choose the "Album
listing with thumbnails".
Step 4: Select the "create detail pages option" to create individual pages for each album.
Step 5: Click the 'Export' button to create the webpages.
Step 6: After you have exported the files, you need to upload them to a server that hosts webpages
(web space). For uploading you need File Transfer (FTP) software like Cute FTP for the Mac .
Quite often Internet Service Providers (ISP's) will give you free web space along with your internet
connection service. Your ISP will provide the details required to setup your own website.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

53

Related Topics
HTML export screen
Data field meanings
XSL Templates
Data field selection screen

6.18

Exporting to text format
If you are looking to share your collection information with your friends this is a simple method to use.
Create the text file, attach it to an email and send it. This feature can also be used to transfer data
into Excel or other database programs.
Step 1: Select menu File | Export to | Text:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

54

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 2: Choose to export all albums, all tracks or selected albums.
Step 3: Specify the file destination and filename in the 'Destination File' area. You can also use the
Choose button to overwrite an existing file.
Step 4: Click on the Exported Fields button on the right to adjust what data needs to be exported
and what the column order is. Clicking on the fields button will make the column field Selection
screen appear.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

55

Step 5: Click on Export to create the file.
If you want to import the data into Excel use the file extension .csv (Comma Separated Values) or
simply .txt. These formats are recognized by Excel and will be read correctly. Excel will present a
wizard when you try to open such a file, and will help you set up the columns properly. Note that the
export screen has a similar layout and logic as the import screen.

Related Topics
Text export screen
Column field selection screen
Data field meanings

6.19

Exporting to your iPod and to XML
The information stored by Music Collector can be exported to portable devices like PDAs and iPods.
There is also an XML export for use in external databases.
Note: These export functions are only available in the Pro edition.

Export to XML
XML stands for EXtensible Markup Language. It is a format that includes meta tags around the
data that is exported.
For example the purchase date for an album would look like this
<PurchaseDate>2006-08-19</PurchaseDate>
XML comes in numerous data formats. In other words an XML file from two programs most likely
will not be written / tagged in the same way. In the Export to XML screen you can export the full
list of music or a partial listing.
The definition of the Music Collector XML format is fixed, and it is also used by the Export to
HTML, Print and Details view XSL stylesheets. The easiest way to study it, is to create an album
entry, enter data into all fields, and then right-click in the Details View to export this record to XML.
If you have a Mac computer the data from a Windows version of Music Collector can be
transferred over using the XML export feature. There is an XML import on the Mac version of
Music Collector. Image files will need to be moved over separately. See the detailed instructions.

Export to iPod Notes
You can export your collection to an Apple iPod through menu File | Export to | iPod This brings
up the screen:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

56

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 1: Make sure your iPod is connected to your Mac, and access the menu File | Export to |
iPod. If there is not 'Destination Ipod' listed, cancel the export screen to connect the Ipod and
access the menu again.
Step 2: Choose whether to export your complete list or selected albums.
Step 3: Choose whether to Include the "In Collection Status" indicators. This shows as a marker
flag on the iPod screen.
Step 4: Choose to include Detail pages or not. If you choose to, there is the option of using the
Default Layout or Custom Layout. The Custom Layout lets you choose which data fields are
exported and in which ordered. This is done through the 'Exported Fields' button.
Keep in mind the iPod export only works correctly for a listing of 1000 items or less. This is a
limitation of the iPod itself.

Related Topics
Data field meanings
column field selection screen

6.20

Viewing collection statistics
Numbers about your collection are useful for various purposes, e.g. calculating the total value of your
collection for your insurance. Or you can see your favorite genres or Artists/Composers:

Step 1: Select the toolbar icon
or menu Tools | Statistics. On the right side of the screen
are summary statistics about the collection

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

57

Step 2: In the upper left corner choose a data field you would like statistics on. Clicking on the folder
icon will display a tree menu of options. In the example above 'Genre' was chosen.

Related Topics
Statistics screen
Lookup Lists

6.21

Changing field names
All field names in Music Collector can be changed to your own liking.
For example, you can rename field 'User Text 1' to 'Why I recommend this music'.
This is done through menu Tools | Field Names.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

58

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 1: Click on an entry in the Your Name column (left column).
Step 2: Edit the name in the left column to customize the field name as it appears in the program.

Related Topics
Customizing the program
Managing lookup lists
Shortcut keys

6.22

Updating the software
Music Collector is regularly updated with new features and bug fixes. The software has an integrated
function to upgrade to the latest release:
Step 1: Go to menu Help | Check for Update. As a licensed user you are entitled to free bug fixes
and minor updates. When you upgrade, all data entered in the previous version will be preserved. Of
course, it is always a good idea to maintain a backup of your data.
Step 2: Music Collector will try to contact the Collectorz.com website to check for an updated version
of the software. If there is a new version you will see a message such as this one.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Advanced Tasks

59

Step 3: Click on the Download link to start downloading the new version.
Step 4: After the download has finished, you will be asked to agree on the license terms.Click Yes.
This will start the downloading of the updated version. Agreeing will place the installer App into the
download folder of your web browser.
The file is called Collectorz.com Music Collector Installer.app
Step 5: Start the installer by double clicking on the .app file. Once installed, an icon will be placed on
the desktop to start up Music Collector.
Update Frequency
You can set how often the program should check for updates via Music Collector | Preferences, on
the update check tab.

Related Topics
Making backups of your data

6.23

Transfering data to a new computer
Step 1: The best way to get the program running on a new computer is to do a "fresh" install, using
the original installer. If you do not have that installer anymore, you can download it from the
Download page.
Step 2: Run the installer on the new Mac to install the program.
Step 3: Now you only have to transfer your data. The file path to the database folder can be found
through menu File | Open Database...
Now copy this file to the new computer and place it in the correct folder on the new system. By
default that is the
~/Library/Application support/Music Collector
folder.
Step 4: Next you will have to move the cover image files. The default folder for cover image files is
the Images folder in your data folder (i.e. ~/Library/Application support/Music
Collector/images by default). The full file path to images can be found through menu Music
Collector | Preferences, the Images tab. Copy the contents of this folder to the new Mac too,
preferably into the same location.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

60

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Step 5: Now start the program on the new Mac and use File | Open to open your database file, that
is, the database file that you just copied. After that, you should see your own data again.
Note: if the version of Music Collector on the new system is newer than the one on your old system,
the program may convert your database to a new format. This will keep your data intact.
Step 6: If the location of the cover images on the new Mac is different, you have to use the Update
Image Links screen to let the program update the cover image links automatically.

Related Topics
File Management
Updating File Links

6.24

Transfering data to a Mac (from Windows)
It is possible to transfer data from the Windows edition to the Mac edition of Music Collector. In order
to transfer the data you need the (Windows) Pro edition.
Step 1: Make sure to export all albums, and that your language is set to English (Tools | Languages
| English), then Select File | Export to | XML.
Step 2: Copy all the cover image files which are stored under the Data folder. The full file path is
specified through Tools | Options, Images tab on your Windows computer.
Step 3: Copy both the XML file and the Images folder over to your Mac.
Step 4: On the Mac, go to File | Import From | XML. This will import the text information.
Step 5: For the Images you need to go to Tools | Update Image Links. This will re-link the music to
the image files.
The data cannot be transferred from Mac to Windows.

Related Topics
File Management
Export to PDA, iPod and XML

7

Reference
The topics in the Reference section provide a comprehensive listing of background information about
the software, its menus, screens, fields, and more.
For common tasks - i.e. things you need to know immediately to get started with the program - please
see the Common Tasks section.
For less common tasks - i.e. things you don't need to know immediately to get started with the
program - please see the Advanced Tasks section.

7.1

Menus
Select one of the main menus to see information about it:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

61

Music Collector | File | Edit | Search | View | Loans | Tools | Buy | Help

7.1.1

Music Collector
About Music Collector Display information screen about Music Collector. This is useful if you want
to know the exact version and build number you are running.
Preferences

Configure the user settings of the program. See Preferences screen

4 Mac generic menu
items
Quit Music Collector

7.1.2

Close the program, saving changes.

File menu
New

Create a new database file. The software will ask for the file name when
you try to close the software or switch database files.

Open

Open an existing database file. It brings up a file browser where you can
search and find database files. Music Collector database files end in *.muc.
Learn more about File Management.

Open Recent

Will show a list of recently used database files from which you can select
one to open.
Save changes to the database. Changes are also saved to the database file
automatically after every change you make.

Save
Save As

Save the database under a different name. Useful for renaming the
database file.

Import from | Other
Collection

Import data from another collection into your collection. See Importing a
Music Collector database

Import | XML

Import data from an XML file into your collection. See Importing from XML

Import from | Delicious Import data from Delicious Library into your collection. See Delicious
Library import
Library
Export to | HTML

Export your collection to HTML. See Exporting data to HTML and HTML
export screen

Export to | Text

Export your collection to a text file. See Exporting data to text format and
Text export screen

Export to | XML

Export your collection to XML. See Exporting to XML

Export to | iPod

Export your collection to an iPod Notes section . See Exporting to iPod

Page Setup

Opens the dialog to change the printer settings.

Print

Print your album data. See Printing and Print screen

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

62

7.1.3

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Edit menu
Undo

Undo the last action performed in the edit screen of an album.

Redo

Redo an action which was just undone, see the item above.

Cut

Cut a selection of text from the edit music screen

Copy

Copy a selection of text from the edit music screen.or the details
view.
Paste a text section which has been cut or copied before, see the
items above.
Selects all albums in the List view. This is useful if you want to take
an action on a part (and not the whole) of your collection, such as
printing a list of loaned items or a specific genre.

Paste
Select all

7.1.4

Select random

Let Music Collector select a random album in your database.

Add Album Automatically

Add a new entry to your database by downloading data from online
sources. See Add Album automatically

Add Album Manually

Add a new entry to your database by typing the data yourself. See
Add Album manually

Edit Album

Change the values of any field for one album. See Editing Albums
and the Edit Album screen
This function is disabled if there are multiple Albums selected.

Edit Multiple Albums

Change the values of any field for multiple albums at the same time.
See Editing multiple Albums.
This function is disabled if there is only one Album selected.

Duplicate Album

Copy an album entry including all its fields.

Remove Album(s)

Remove an album entry from the database. A confirmation screen
will come up by default. This can be controlled through menu Music
Collector | Preferences;

Update Album(s)
Automatically

Update entries in your collection by downloading data from online
sources. See Automatically updating Albums

Submit disc to Collectorz.
com

Submit entries over the internet to the Collectorz.com Music
Database

Search menu
Quick Search

Search for a phrase anywhere in your database. See Find an album in your
database

Set Filter

Filter your database on a specific value in a specific field. See Filter screen

Filter On/Off

When you have a filter defined, turn it on or off. See Find an album in your
database
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

7.1.5

63

View menu
Folders

Group your database into folders. See Folder view

Show Empty
Folders
List

Display folders which contain no albums for the grouping field. See Folder View

Image

Display albums in a grid, showing the cover image. See Image view

Columns

Select which fields are shown in List view. See Browsing your database

Sort Order

Select in which order your database is sorted. See Find an album in your
database

Display albums in a list with one row per album. See List view

Select the color scheme and layout for the Details View. See XSL Templates
Details View
Template
Show or hide the program toolbar. See Customizing the program
Hide / Show
Toolbars
Customize toolbar Customize which buttons you prefer to see in the toolbar. See Customizing the
program

7.1.6

Loans menu
Loan Item

Mark an album as loaned out. See Loan Album

Return Item

Mark an album as returned. See Return Album

Manage Loans Show all outstanding loans. See Managing loans
Loan Settings Set the default loan period. See Loan settings

7.1.7

Buy menu
This menu is only visible in the trial edition.
Buy Now
or
Upgrade Now

Visit the Collectorz.com website to purchase Music Collector.
'Upgrade Now' is shown if the program detects a license key from a previous
version.

Enter License Info Enter your license information to unlock the licensed edition. See Buying Music
Collector

7.1.8

Tools menu
Field Defaults

Set the default values to be used when creating a new entry. See
Field defaults

Field Names

Rename the fields in the database. See Customizing data field names

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

64

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Edit Lists

Maintain the lookup lists. See Managing lookup lists

Statistics

Show statistics for your database. See Collection statistics

Maintenance | Update Image Fix broken links to cover images and other external files. See Update
image links
Links

7.1.9

7.2

Maintenance | Reassign
Index Fields

Reset the values of the index field. This is useful if there are gaps in
the index and you want to renumber starting from 1.

Maintenance | Convert
Currency

Change the value of the price fields (cover price, purchase price, and
current value) by a factor. This is useful if you want to change all
prices from, say, dollars to euros.

Maintenance | Factory
defaults

Reset the screen sizes and positions, and other user settings to the
default configuration. This is useful if the program has become stuck
in an unusable state.

Initialize Flic scanner

Search your system for a connected barcode scanner. See Adding
Albums using barcodes

Help menu
Manual

Open the Help manual for Music Collector

Getting Started

Open the 'Getting Started' guide

Collectorz.com Website

Visit the Collectorz.com website

MusicCollector.net

Visit the Collectorz online Music database

Customer Support

Visit the Support section of the Collectorz.com website

Check for Update

Check if there is a newer product version. See Update the software

Your License Info

Display your license information. See Ordering Collectorz.com
Products
Note: This menu item is only shown if your copy is licensed.

Screens
Select one of the screens to see information about it:
Main screen
Add albums automatically screen
Edit album screen
Manage loans screen
Print screen
Html export screen
Text export screen
Sort field selection screen
column field selection screen
Set filter screen
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

65

Field defaults screen
Statistics screen
Options screen
Search settings screen

7.2.1

Main screen
This is the main screen of Music Collector. The blue dots identify sections of the screen. Descriptions
are below:

Menu bar of drop down menus with Music Collector features.
Toolbar for quick access to Music Collector features. The toolbar can be customized so the most
used features are positioned for your convenience.
Navigation tree. This shows a hierarchical tree view of the collection. Each album in the tree
view can be expanded to show the number of discs and further to list the tracks on each disk.
The list view (point 5) shows the child items of the currently selected item in the tree view.
The Navigation tree has an Album View and Track View. Also, when you activate Folder View to
group items, the (grouping) folders will appear in this tree.
Details View, which provides detailed information about the currently selected music in your
collection. The Detail View can be adjusted to different templates through menu View | Details

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

66

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

View Template.

List or thumbnail view. Clicking on the List style button in the toolbar, the left side
gives
a spreadsheet-like listing of your albums. The right half of this toggle button will show your
albums as a gallery of cover images. In this screenshot List View is selected.
On the left side of the List View are icons representing the In Collection status of an album.
These icons can be turned off through Music Collector | Preferences, the general tab.

Note that in the tree (point 3) as well as in the list
(point 5) you may find different icons in front of an
individual album.First, the (normally) green tick is
shown, referring to the collection status of the album.
This collection status indicator can be turned off using
the options screen. Next, an icon is shown referring to
the format of the album, as it can be entered on the
edit screen. You can choose "CD", but also "LP", "CDR", "SACD" and many more. See also the edit lookup
lists screen.

The layout of the main screen can be changed by dragging the divider between the tree and the list
(if any) and the divider between the list and the Details View. The center parts of the dividers (the
parts with the small arrows on it) are small "buttons" that can be used to hide a section completely,
click it again to make the section reappear. Note that you cannot drag the divider there.

Notice the bottom bar of the main screen, where you can see the total amount of albums in
collection, the number of selected albums, and what sort of filter is set on the collection. This is a
good way to check why certain albums are obscured in the main list.

For more information about using the main screen, see Browsing your database.

Related Topics
Menus
Folder View
Lookup Lists
Finding an album in your database
Shortcut keys
XSL templates

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

7.2.2

67

Add Albums Automatically Advanced screen
Open the Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode through the toolbar icon
or through
menu Edit | Add Album Automatically.
In case the wizard screen appears, click the advanced mode button.For a tutorial on how to use this
screen, see Add albums automatically Advanced.

Context Menu
The Search Queue has a context menu that you can open by right-clicking in the Search Queue
area.
The context menu has commands related to Search Queue entries:
· Search Selected: Search the info sources for just the selected entries in the Search Queue. Note
that the search queue supports multiple selections, by a click on multiple items while holding down
the Command or Shift key on your keyboard. Command is for selecting non-adjacent items, the
Shift key for an adjacent set.
· Add Selected: Add the found results to the database. The 'Add Selected' is also an override
option. It will add an album, even if it already exists in the database. The 'Add Selected' doesn't
work if there are no results selected.
· Add as Multi-Disc Album: You can select multiple entries in the Search Queue and have them
combined into one album entry. This can be useful if the discs are listed separated in the Info
Sources.
· Scan CD: This option triggers Music Collector to read the CD ID from a CD that is in the CD player

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

68

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

·
·
·

·
·

of your computer at the moment. Note that an additional auto scan checkbox and eject button are
available in the advanced mode, which are not there when using the wizard. Enabling Auto scan
will automatically detect if disc has been inserted, and scan its ID to the search queue. The eject
button will eject an inserted disc.
Remove Selected: Remove the selected entries from the Search Queue. To remove all the entries
from the Search Queue, first use the 'Select All' command and then 'Remove Selected'.
Reset Selected: Clear the search results for the selected entries, so that you can search for them
again.
Lock Selected: Sometimes when searching the info sources the results may contain more than
one album you want to add to your database. For instance if you're searching for all albums by a
certain artist like the 'Buena Vista social club', and like to add several of their albums to your
collection. Normally the Advanced screen works in a way that once an album has been added the
search results are deleted. To add multiple albums from this one set of results, use the 'Lock
Selected' option. This way, the search results will remain present after you add an album. After you
add one album, go back to the results, select the next album from the search results and add
again.
Unlock Selected: Once you have added all the albums you want based on one search, use the
'Unlock Selected' and 'Remove Selected' to delete the results.
Select All: Selects all the entries in the Search Queue.

There is a button called Add as multi-disc Album. This can be very useful if you have used the CD
scan method to add all discs of an album into the search queue, and have received results for each
of these discs. Selecting the discs using shift+click or control+click will make the button
available, clicking on it will add the selected results into one album entry in your collection.
This is not restricted to the CD Scan method by the way. Adding two search queue entries by artist
and title (such as "Queen - Live Killers disc 1" and "Queen - Live Killers disc 2" will allow you to add
the two search queue entries as one multi disc album as well.
The up / down buttons below the info sources can be used to re arrange the order of the info sources
as they are searched. This will influence the results as well as the actual merged entry you will add to
your collection.
See Hints for adding albums for more information.

Preview pane
The lower right area of the screen is the Preview pane. A preview of the result information is shown if
you click on the link in the Preview pane or by double clicking on the search result. There is the
option to change the Preview Pane XSL template. This is done by right-clicking in this region and
selecting from the template list.

Message Log
The Message Log panel, at the bottom left of the screen, provides information about how the
searching of info sources is progressing. If there are problems, red messages will appear there.
These may have to do with whether or not Music Collector is allowed outbound by your firewall,

Add to queue
The add to queue button will put the title or barcode you entered into the search queue. This will allow
for batch searching.

Update in queue
The update in queue button allows you to modify the title, artist and / or barcode of items already
placed in the search queue. Just click an item in the search queue, and type in the new artist, title or
barcode. Clicking the update in queue button will make the entry in the queue change accordingly.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

69

One more very useful application of this updating screen has to do with scanning a CD.
If online searches do not deliver track times for an album you have searched for using a title and
artist search, you can use this screen to have the CD scanned to add the track times. Insert the disc
involved, and right click the album reference in the update screen shown above. From the context
menu that pops up when right clicking, use Scan CD. After that, close the screen by clicking on the
update button.
This holds for the update screen also. A disc ID can be removed from the edit disc screen.

Settings
The settings button will allow you to set a range of program settings that are related to the online
searches you can perform from the add album screen. For more information see the Search settings
screen

Import
The import button allows you to import a CSV text file, see the section on importing.

Wizard mode
This will change the add screen to the wizard mode add screen.

Related Topics
Add albums automatically
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Importing from text
Hints for Adding albums Automatically
Automatically updating albums
Search settings screen
XSL Templates

7.2.3

Edit Album screen
Open the Edit album screen by right clicking on the album in the List view and selecting Edit Album.
Another way is through menu Edit | Edit album.
For an overview of the basic functionality of this screen, see Editing albums.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

70

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Buttons
Previous and Next: Navigate through your music collection without having to open the Edit screen
each time. The active tab and field are remembered. The order of the albums is determined by their
sequence on the main screen.
Update: Have more data filled in using the online info sources; see Automatically updating albums.
Cancel: Cancel changes made to the entry you are editing. Depending on the Preferences you set in
the program, a confirmation screen may pop up asking you to confirm the cancellation of the
changes.
Apply: Apply the changes made to the entry and return to the main screen.
Throughout the edit screen's Tab pages, you will encounter a number of icons.
To add a person, the "type" of person will depend on where the button is used to add a
person.
To edit a person.
To remove a person. Note that this will not remove the person's details as they are stored in
the lookup list, but will only remove the person for the album or track you are editing.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

71

You will also come across the icon
. This will allow you to edit an existing (and selected) lookup
list entry directly from the edit screen (instead of having to navigate to the menu Tools | Edit Lists.
Note that this will in fact edit the lookup item, which will affect all entries for which the value has been
used.

Tracks
On the tracks tab, you can manage track titles and other track related information, headers and
subtracks, and disc specific information.
Because a separate screen is invoke when doing so, this is explained in the separate section about
editing track information

Links
The Links tab is intended for connecting to files outside of Music Collector. There are many types of
links you can define there.
To add a link. Editing a link can be done simply by clicking directly in either the description
field or the URL.
To remove a link.
To set the order in which the links appear can be done using the arrow up and arrow down
icons.
Note: URL refers to a web link, generally starting with http://www . However, you can also use this
field to define files on your hard drive.
An example of such a reference is : file:///Users/[your user account name]/MP3/
Cloudbusting.mp3
This will start up your defined MP3 player program on the Mac, which will start playing the song. Also
see the section on Playing audio files using Music Collector.

Related Topics
Editing albums
Data field meanings
Adding Images manually
Automatically updating albums
List management
Lookup Lists

7.2.4

Edit Disc/Header/Track/Subtrack screen
In Music Collector there is a hierarchy of album information. Albums are made up of discs and discs
have tracks on them. Music Collector uses this same hierarchy. In addition tracks can be grouped
under Headers and tracks can have subtracks underneath them.
There are edit screens for discs, headers, tracks and subtracks. They share some data fields with the
Edit Album screen and have some of their own.
A number of fields are both Album fields AND Track, even subtrack fields (e.g. Year, Artist, Genre,
Studio, etc) These fields have a special property: they automatically "inherit" the value of their

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

72

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

"parent" item. This means that if these fields are left empty they automatically show the value of their
parent item in lists and reports.
So, for example, when an album contains discs and tracks by one artist only, you only have to fill in
the Album Artist field. All discs, headers and tracks of that album will automatically show the album
artist in lists and reports.
For an overview of the basic functionality of this screen, see Editing tracks.

Add a disc to the album you are editing, useful for manually entering multi-disc albums.
Add a header, useful for grouping tracks under that are contained in for example one classical
piece.
Add a track to a disc
Add a subtrack to a track.
Remove information of a selected item, which can be a disc, header, track or subtrack
Edit information of a selected item, which can be a disc, header, track or subtrack.
Will unfold / expand the tree in the list to show the hierarchy of discs, headers, tracks and
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

73

subtracks in one command.
Will collapse the tree in the list to show the hierarchy of discs, headers, tracks and subtracks in
one command

Related Topics
Editing tracks
Editing albums
Data field meanings
List management
Lookup Lists

7.2.5

Print screen
Music Collector provides a variety of controls for printing the contents of your collection.
For a quick step-by-step description on how to print, see Printing.
The print controls are separated into a General and a Template tab. The layout of the printed report is
defined by a "print template". The template defines how the printout should look.

General tab

All / selected Albums and Tracks
This print option allows for printing the entire list of albums in the database or a partial list. For a
partial list, the albums first need to be selected in the List view. To select individual albums, click on
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

74

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

them while holding the SHIFT or the COMMAND key. If the List view shows a partial list because of an
applied Search filter, you can also use Edit | Select All to select that partial listing.

Sort Order
Sets the sort order in which the records should be printed. Choose 'Custom setting for printing' if you
want to define a customized sort order specifically for printing. Press the 'Edit' button to bring up Sort
field selection screen to indicate which sort fields to use. Choose 'Use main screen setting' to apply
the sort order you are already using to display your collection in the main screen. Note: sort fields
with a descending sort order are preceded by a ~ symbol.

Print Layout
Lets you define what template you wish to use for printing, of through the 'custom list template' lets
you define what specific fields you wish to print. Is the 'custom list template' is selected, the 'edit'
button will reveal the following screen and options.

Custom list
template
(edit).
Title - specify
the title of the
report which
will also show
on the first
page.
(Choose) Font
- adjust the
character style.
· Including
the 'report
creation
date' will
print the
current date
at the top of
the first
page.
· The 'row
shading'
option will
print rows in
alternating
cell shades,
making the
individual
lines
standout and
making
reading from
the print

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

75

easier on the
eyes. (see
the picture
below).
· Through the
'choose
fields'
button you
can select
which field
you would
like to print
and in what
order. This
screen
resembles
the sort field
selection
screen
· After
choosing
from the
other options
in this
screen, you
can save
these
settings to
your own
template,
using the
'save in
template'
checkbox for
later use.
For more
information on
templates see
the XSLtemplates
section for
more
information.
Row shading
turned on : .

Select template.
Allows you to choose what predefined template should be used to print, see also the section about
XSL-templates.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

76

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Preview
Opens the Print Preview screen that shows how your printout will look.

PDF
Opens the PDF save options to save the document as shown to you using the Preview button to a
PDF file.

About XSL Templates
With the Pro version of Music Collector there are a number of ready to use print templates. More user
defined templates can be found in our online Template Gallery. You can select one of the included
templates by choosing the "Select Template" setting and then selecting a template from the drop
down list. (Hint: you can preview the result by clicking the Preview button).
It is possible to create new templates or edit existing ones. For more information about this, visit the
Template Tutorial on the Collectorz.com website.

Related Topics
Printing
Data field meanings
Sort field selection screen
Data field selection screen
XSL Templates

7.2.6

Filter screen
With a filter you can locate specific entries in your database that fulfill certain criteria. The rest of the
database is hidden while the filter is active.
For a quick step-by-step description of setting up a filter, and a condition, see Searching with a Filter.
This section is meant as a more elaborate description of the functionality in this screen, as well as a
few more complex examples.
Open the Set Filter screen through menu Search | Filter | Create/Modify filter(s)

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

77

Click on the Add Filter icon
in the top left corner and from the appearing drop down menu,
select the field on which you wish to impose the filter. In this example, we are trying to find Bo
Diddley albums that are marked as "live"
If you fill multiple fields you have to specify how to combine them with the Combination selector.
Choose AND if you want to see all items that satisfy ALL conditions, choose OR if you want to see all
items that satisfy one or more conditions.
Check the Case sensitive checkbox to make the filter case-sensitive (causing it to take note of upper
case and lower case).
If you fill multiple fields you have to specify how to combine them with the Combination selector.
Choose AND if you want to see all items that satisfy ALL conditions, choose OR if you want to see all
items that satisfy one or more conditions.
Check the Case sensitive checkbox to make the filter case-sensitive (causing it to take note of upper
case and lower case).
To create a filter that shows all records except those that match the filter definition, use the Show all
EXCEPT filter results checkbox.

Related Topics
Find an album in your database
Creating a Search Filter

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

78

7.2.7

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Column field selection screen
To select which fields should be displayed in the main screen, use the Column Field Selection
screen.

Open it via menu View | Columns or toolbar icon

.

For example : In the List view on the main screen, you can use the menu View | Columns to adjust
which columns you would like to see and in what order on the main screen. The screen you will see
appear will look like this :

On the left are the list of available data fields to select from. On the right are the selected data fields
and the order they will appear in.
Choose a data field by double clicking on the entry or highlighting and using the plus / minus buttons
in the middle. It is also possible to drag/drop items between the two listings of data fields.
Resorting the data fields can be done by highlighting a data field and using the up/down arrows to the
right of the plus / minus buttons.

Related Topics
Browsing your database
Exporting data to HTML
Exporting data to text format
Exporting to PDA/iPod/XML
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

79

Printing

7.2.8

Sort field selection screen
To sort on a single field, you can click on the column header of that field in the List view.If you want
to sort on multiple fields at the same time, you need to use the Sort Field Selection screen.
Open it via menu View | Sort Order or toolbar icon

.

On the left are the list of available data fields to sort by. The right side is for selected data fields
including an icon for indicating that the data field is set for ascending or descending.
Choose a data field by double clicking on the entry or highlighting and using the plus / minus buttons
in the middle.
Resorting the data fields can be done by highlighting a data field and using the up/down arrows to the
right of the plus / minus buttons..
You can control ascending (i.e. from a to z) or descending (i.e. from z down to a) by selecting a data
field in the right column and then using the radio buttons for Ascending or Descending.
This is the same screen that will show up if you wish to reassign index values using the menu Tools |
Maintenance | Reassign index fields.
When used from there, the fields selected in the right pane will serve as main sorting criteria by which
to assign new index values to the albums in your database.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

80

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Related Topics
Browsing your database
Exporting data to HTML
Printing
Exporting data to text format
Exporting to PDA/iPod/XML

7.2.9

Folder field selection screen
To group on a field or a a field in a field, you need to use the Sort Field Selection screen.

Open it via menu View | Sort Order or toolbar icon
or choose custom to get the complete field list.

. and choose one of the fields in the list,

For example, to group the Album listing by Artist/Composer, and within those groups on (record)
label :

On the left are the list of available data fields to group on. The right side is for selected data fields.
Choose a data field by double clicking on the entry or highlighting and using the plus / minus buttons
in the middle.
Resorting the data fields can be done by highlighting a data field and using the up/down arrows to the

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

81

right of the plus / minus buttons..
You can control ascending (i.e. from a to z) or descending (i.e. from z down to a) by selecting a data
field in the right column and then using the radio buttons for Ascending or Descending.

Related Topics
Browsing your database
Exporting data to HTML
Printing
Exporting data to text format
Exporting to PDA/iPod/XML

7.2.10 HTML export screen
HTML exporting allows you to create a website that displays your collection in a web browser.
There are two kinds of pages: index pages that show an overview of your collection, and details
pages that show detailed content for one album.. These pages are created with the HTML language
using two templates: one for the index, and one for the details pages.
For a quick step-by-step on how to generate an HTML export, see the html export screen explanation
.
Open the HTML export screen through menu File | Export to | HTML.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

82

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Albums to export
The HTML export can be done for the entire list of albums or a partial list. For a partial list, the
albums first need to be selected in the List view of the main screen. To select individual albums, click
on them while holding the COMMAND or SHIFT key. If the List view has a partial list, you can also use
Edit | Select All.
Destination folder
Here the export folder is chosen, along with the index file name. All the HTML files, stylesheets and
images are placed there.
There is the option to Overwrite existing Detail files and image files each time the export is done
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

83

(the bottom of the screen). If unchecked, only new pages will be made and thus updating the website
will be faster. There also is a checkbox at the bottom that once the export is done, the results can be
opened in a web browser. This is useful to check that result is what you expected.
Custom list template.
The Export to HTML feature uses XSL templates to define the layout and look of the exported HTML
pages. For the Index page, you can export a simple list of items using the Custom List Template
setting, or use other list layouts by Selecting a Template from the list. For an explanation of the list
template options under the 'edit custom' button, also see the print screen explanation which works in
a similar way (only to store the customized settings in an export template instead of a print template).
Again, if you want to keep this layout for later use, click on 'Save in Template List' button and the
generated template will appear in the Select Template list with the Description you entered.
Select list template
Music Collector comes with a number of ready to use list templates for the Index page. You can
select one of the included templates by choosing the "Select List Template" setting and then selecting
a template from the drop down list. The generated HTML index page is called index.html and is
located in the destination folder. If the template uses a CSS stylesheet it will be copied there as well.
Note: this feature is not available in the Standard edition.
Read more about XSL Templates.

Create Detail pages
Use the Create detail pages checkbox to activate the creation of detail pages. One detail page is
generated for every exported album. Select the template you want to use for the detail pages with the
'Template for detail pages' dropdown box. This template describes the layout of the HTML page, and
which fields are shown. The name of the generated page is [id].html, where [id] is the value of the
ID field of the album. The pages are located in the details subfolder of the destination folder.
More user defined templates can be found in our online Template Gallery. It is also possible to create
new templates or edit existing ones. For more information about this, visit the Template Tutorial on
the Collectorz.com website.
Copy images: Place the cover images used by the exported webpages in the images subfolder of
the export destination. This is useful if you want to upload the website to a internet server, without
breaking the links to the images. If you choose yes, then the addressing with be relative. If not
chosen, then the addressing includes the full file path on the computer you're on.

Related Topics
Exporting data to HTML
Data field meanings
XSL Templates
Sort field selection screen
column field selection screen

7.2.11 Text export screen
Text export is the simplest form of exporting the information in your database. Once the export file is
created it can be viewed in your Textedit app or any Word processor type application, as well as
imported into spreadsheet programs such as Excel or database programs such as Access easily. For
a quick step-by-step description, see Export to Text.
The Export to Text function writes Music Collector data to an ASCII (standard text) file, one item per
line, enclosing all fields with a text qualifier character and separating the fields with a delimiter
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

84

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

character.
Open the Export to Text screen through menu File | Export to | Text.

The Destination File field is where the exported file name and path are specified. The text export
can be read by spreadsheet programs like Microsoft Excel. This is done by using the file extension .
csv (Comma Separated Values).
You can set whether to export the entire collection by selecting All Albums, or you can export only
the records that are currently selected in the main screen by selecting Selected Albums. The
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

85

number in brackets indicates how many records will be exported.
Check the Export Field Names checkbox to make Music Collector include an extra first row in the
export file that holds the field names. A number of applications (like Microsoft Excel and Microsoft
Access) can use this information.
The Sort fields button allows you to set the sort order in which the records should be exported. It will
bring up the Sort field selection screen to indicate which sort fields to use.
Use the 'Exported Fields' button to choose which data fields you would like to export. The screen
that will come up is the data field selection screen.
Use the options 'Separators', 'Quotes' and 'Line breaks' buttons to define the characteristics of the
text file that will be exported to.
The separator is the character that will be exported between the fields (sometime also called the
field separator).
The quotes are the characters that encloses all fields in the export.
The line break is used for keeping records on one line; otherwise line breaks would cause the item to
continue on the next line, which usually is not what you want in ASCII exporting.
The Preview pane gives a sample of what the export will look like.
Note: this feature is not available in the Standard edition.

Related Topics
Exporting data to text format
Data field meanings
Sort field selection screen
Column field selection screen
Text import screen

7.2.12 Manage Loans screen
The Manage Loans screen manages all outstanding and previous loans. You can loan and return
albums from there, search the loans, and print out the list of loans.
It can be accessed through the menu Loans | Manage Loans. The following dialog will appear:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

86

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

This displays a list of the loans of the music in your database. You can use the following toolbar
icons:
: Edit the loan details of a selected loaned album
: Return an album
: Removes the loan entry for an album. This effectively means the album was not loaned out.
: Displays the entire loan history
: Lists all albums that are currently loaned out
: Lists the albums that are overdue
You can use the Collectorz.com barcode scanner to loan or return albums. When you scan a barcode
from the main screen, the program checks if it is in your collection and if so, will filter that specific
album out of the collection and will select the CD.
This means that after scanning a barcode of an album in your collection, you will only have to use the
menu Loans | Loan Item to mark that album as loaned.

Loan Settings
Through menu Loans | Loan Settings the default loan period can be adjusted. This is the number of
days after which a loaned albums become overdue.

Related Topics
Loaning albums

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

87

7.2.13 Field Defaults screen
When adding a new album to Music Collector, a number of the fields can automatically be set to a
default value. This is useful if a field should always have the same value and you do not want to
enter it manually every time (e.g. personal fields like the Owner field).
Open this screen through menu Tools | Field Defaults:

If you add an album automatically the data field values provided by the info sources may override the
Field Default settings. This is true for fields: Genre, Album Release Year, Country, Format, Release
Year and Language.
The personal fields will keep the field default settings you define in this screen and will not be
overridden by the online sources.

Related Topics
Add albums automatically
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Data field meanings

7.2.14 Statistics screen
This screen is available through menu Tools | Statistics. It provides summary information about
albums in the database.
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

88

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

At the bottom of the Statistics screen are numerical values related to the albums listing.

The main portion of the screen is a graph. It displays histograms related to the data field specified.
Only lookup lists can be displayed on the graph; you can select which field to display in the graph with
the folder icon in the top-lefthand corner.
The icon
the icon.

orders the x-axis entries by count or by name (alphabetizing) alternating when clicking

The icon
applies the filter set through the menu Search | Set Filter screen. The graph will then
only consider entries that are permitted by the search filter.

Related Topics
View collection statistics

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

89

Filter screen
Lookup list item
Browsing your database

7.2.15 Preferences screen
The Options screen is accessible through menu Music Collector | Preferences. It provides a variety
of general controls and settings for Music Collector.
General tab

Initialize Flic scanner automatically: If you have a Flic/Collectorz.com barcode scanner, activate it
immediately when the program starts. This makes it ready for scanning without having to use the
Tools | Initialize Flic scanner menu.
Textured Window: Enable the "brushed metal" look.
Confirm before removing items: Display a Yes/No confirmation screen when you remove an album
from the database. This is useful to prevent accidental deletions.
Confirm before cancelling changes: Display a Yes/No confirmation screen when you cancel the
Edit Album screen. This is useful to prevent accidental discarding of editing you have done.
Show sort Names as lookups: Controls the display for Lookup List names within Music Collector.
The software displays the last name first if it is provided, e.g. "Merchant, Natalie". If this option is
disabled, it displays as "Natalie Merchant".
Show "in Collection " Indicator : Display a small icon in the left-most column in the list view that
indicates the value of the Collection Status field.
Automatically Increment Index: when a album is added to Music Collector an Index value is
assigned. This feature increments the Index value for each album added.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

90

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Start with Index: controls which is the Index value next assigned to a album added. This can be
useful if you are grouping album by index and want to assign a range of numbers to a specific group
Update check tab

Update Check : Set the frequency of automatic checking with the Collectorz.com webserver for a
newer version of the software. When enabled, this check is performed at program startup with the
interval of your choice..
See Updating the software

Images tab

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

91

Default Folder for Images: When cover images are downloaded from the info sources, this is the
folder where they are stored. The default value is ~/Library/Application Support/Music
Collector/Images.

Backup tab

Automatically backup collection: When Music Collector starts up it will create a copy of the active
database file and place it in the Backup folder. The format of the file name is "Backup of

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

92

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

<current filename>.muc". For more information on backing up your data, also see 'Making
Backups'
Notes
This function only copies the database itself, not cover art files.

Related Topics
List management
Proper sorting
Updating the software
Making backups of your data
File Management
Adding Images manually
Barcode scanning

7.2.16 Search Settings screen
This screen is for controlling options relating to adding albums automatically.
Open this screen with the 'Settings' button in the Add Albums Automatically screen (both Wizard
and Advanced mode).

Close window when
Search Queue is empty

Normally, the Add albums screens stays open after adding the last item
to the collection, which allows you to add new searches immediately. In
some cases, it may be preferable to have the screen close automatically
when the search queue is empty, e.g. if you are adding your albums one
by one.

Open Edit Window after
adding single item

This opens the Edit Album Screen after an album has been added to the
database. This only works if you are adding one album at a time.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

93

Download front covers

Check this option if you want front covers downloaded.

Download back covers

Check this option if you want back covers downloaded

Preferred source for
covers

Select which info source is preferred for covers. This is useful if you
prefer your cover to come from one specific site, instead of the first one
in the list. Note that you still need to select a result from the selected info
source

Automatically update
scripts

For the Info Sources the program uses external Perl scripts to parse
search results and full result details. When a website changes their
layout, these scripts need to be updated. That is why the program
automatically downloads new script updates from our webserver, the first
time you search. In general, you should never uncheck this setting. Only
uncheck it if you are modifying the Perl scripts yourself and want to
prevent the program from overwriting your changes.

Related Topics
Add albums automatically
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Hints for Adding albums Automatically

7.3

Collectorz.com Music Database
Music Collector connects to the Collectorz.com Music Database to download album information. In
the Add Album Automatically screen, it is listed as the Collectorz.com info source. It has a large and
quickly growing list of worldwide CD album releases. You can search it both on CD ID, Artist, Title
and Barcode.
New content is submitted by Music Collector users like you, who submit their data if an album is not
yet in the collection. All other people can then download it, so each album only has to be entered
once.
On the Collectorz.com website we feature the most requested albums for the previous week.

Submitting to Collectorz.com Music Database
The database mostly relies on album information submitted by users of Music Collector. You are
welcome to contribute; please review our submission guidelines before submitting album info.
To submit, select menu Edit | Submit Disc to Collectorz.com. This brings up the following screen:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

94

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

The screen lists which albums are about to be submitted, their barcodes and whether it has a front or
back cover.
Note that by making a selection of more than one album from the main screen, the submit screen will
populate accordingly, so you can submit a batch in one go. If your cover images are not scanned by
yourself, please uncheck the 'Submit cover images' checkbox.
Note that only discs that are scanned in using the scan CD option can be submitted.

Related Topics
Add albums Automatically
Add albums Automatically - Advanced Mode
Hints for Adding albums Automatically
Submission guidelines

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

7.4

95

Hints for Adding Albums Automatically
The following sections give tips and background information for adding music to your database
automatically.
This applies to the Add albums automatically screen (both Wizard and Advanced mode).

CD scanning (CD ID)
The most accurate way to add your albums to Music Collector is through cd-scanning. Step by step
instructions available in the CD scanning topic. This works by reading the CD ID from a CD. The CD
ID is an industry standard reference number that can be used to query info sources to capture
information about this CD such as Artist/Composer, track titles, album name, etc. It is the best way to
search because the standard is international. This is in contrast to search by barcodes which are
regionalized to a country.

Searching by Barcode
The fastest way to add albums to Music Collector is by using a barcode scanner and reading in the
barcodes of CDs. The barcode or UPC (Universal Product Code) is a unique identifier for the album
you have. It does not contain information about the album such as title, it is a label for the specific
version of the album you have. For example, sometimes special editions of albums are sold with
bonus material, etc. More information on this is available in the topic, Adding albums using barcodes
.
Barcode numbers are regionalized by country, so make sure to use info sources that reflect where the
CD was sold. For example if you purchased the CD in the US, Amazon.com and Collectorz.com.
Another benefit of searching by barcode is that Music Collector can use the title information from the
barcode result from a source for searching the remaining / subsequent info sources. This is useful
because some sources cannot be searched by barcode, only by title.

Benefits of searching with multiple info sources
You can use one or multiple info sources. There are two main benefits for using multiple sources:
First, if a unique result is returned from one info source, this information is used to search the
remaining info sources. For example: when searching Collectorz.com by CD scanning (CD ID),
Collectorz.com can produce an exact match, which will automatically fill in the Album Title field of the
search item. This extra information can then be used to search Amazon.com etc... If the Amazon info
source is listed below Collectorz.com, this will not work. In most cases, the default order of the Info
Sources is the best order.
Second, if you choose results from multiple sources, Music Collector merges the information into one
entry in the database. The information from the selected results is combined to create an album item
in your collection. This combining on results is done in the order of the Info Sources, that is, the
information from the info sources higher in the list are given higher priority.
In other words, the first info source that delivers a value for a particular field determines the final
value of that field in the music. For example: if Collectorz.com gives you Artist and Album Title, the
info sources that are lower in list will never overwrite Amazon's Artist and Album Title information,
they will only add values for other fields, e.g. release date or cover image.

Info Source Matrix

Info
Source
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

CD
Barco Artis Title
scannin de
t
searc

URL

Description

96

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

g (CD
ID)

searc sear
h
ch

h

Collectorz.
com

http://www.collectorz.com/
musicdatabase/

Amazon US

www.amazon.com

Amazon US
Classical

www.amazon.com

Amazon UK

www.amazon.co.uk

Amazon DE

www.amazon.de

Amazon JP
Amazon FR
Amazon CA
Amazon UK
Classical

www.amazon.co.jp
www.amazon.fr
www.amazon.ca
www.amazon.co.uk

Amazon DE
Classical

www.amazon.de

Amazon JP
Classical
Amazon FR
Classical
Amazon CA
Classical

www.amazon.co.jp
www.amazon.fr
www.amazon.ca

Music Database
operated by
Collectorz.com.
Largest online
retailer based in
USA
Amazon USA
classical
section
Amazon United
Kingdom
Amazon
Germany
Amazon Japan
Amazon France
Amazon Canada
Amazon United
Kingdom
classical section
Amazon
Germany
classical section
Amazon Japan
classical section
Amazon France
classical section
Amazon Canada
classical section

Related Topics
Add albums automatically
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Automatically updating music
Barcode scanning

7.5

Folder view for grouping
The Folder View is a fun and powerful way to view your CD collection, grouping it dynamically on one
or more lookup list fields.
The menu View | Folders provides a listing of predefined folder views:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

97

Grouping can this be done nested (grouping within groups), as well as on a single Lookup List item.
If you choose Genre/Artist/Composer for example, Music Collector will display a set of folders
based on the Lookup List of genres that are in the program. Each genre folder will here contain artist
folders, which will include albums that have that specific genre checked in the genre field of the Edit
album screen. If an album has multiple genres, it will be listed in all of the corresponding grouping
folders.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

98

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

If an album does not have a genre set, it ends up in the [None] folder that will then appear in the
tree of folders. Remember you have have folder for both Album View and Track View, and the list of
predefined groupings is per view.
A quick way to change the folder view is by right-clicking above the folder view. A drop-down list will
appear to select a different view:

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

99

The folder view can also be very useful for reclassifying albums. This can be done by drag&drop of
albums between folders. By default, dragging an album to another folder replaces the existing
(previous) values for the field on which the albums are grouped at that time (so for the field chosen
as folder view field). If a lookup field can have multiple values, like the Genre field, hold down the
Ctrl key when starting to drag to add the new genre to the selected music.
Notes:
· When dragging to the [None] folder, all values will be cleared if you do not hold Ctrl. If you do
hold Ctrl, only the current value will be removed and any other values will be kept.
· This only applies to fields that can have multiple values, like genre. For other fields, the current
value is always replaced by a drag and drop action.
By default, the Folder View only shows folders for lookup items that are in use, i.e. only non-empty
folders are shown. The menu View | Show Empty Folders makes empty folders appear too. This is
useful when you want to drag and drop an album to another folder while the destination folder is still
empty (i.e. none of the albums so far have. For example, you are rearranging your albums over the
genres and have added a few new genres for this. In the default view, you cannot drag albums to the
new genres because they are empty and thus hidden. By enabling "Show Empty Folders" you can
make them appear and drag music into them.

Related Topics
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

100

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Main screen
Browsing your database
Folder field selection screen
List management
Lookup Lists
Editing multiple albums

7.6

Lookup lists
Lookup lists are an important element of a Music Collector database (see List Management.for a
quick introduction).
They are very useful because:
· It saves you a lot of typing: once a value has been entered in the list, you do not have to type it,
you can just select it from the list.
· All occurrences of the field value use exactly the same spelling and case, simply because they are
stored in the database only once. This also ensures that grouping and filters work correctly.
· It saves disk-space and memory, for the same reason as mentioned above; all values are stored in
the database only once.
Lookup lists are a managed through menu Tools | Edit Lists. The following example screen is for
Artist / Composer.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

101

Each value in a lookup list is called a lookup item. In this screenshot, 'Abbott, Gregory' is a lookup
item in the Artist/Composer lookup list. Each artist has multiple subfields, like First Name and Last
Name. The 'Used' column to the right indicates how many music actually refer to this artist.
An artist's name can be possibly broken down into First Name, Last Name and The (article words).
This is done using the Edit button

. This brings up the Edit screen:

Use the Generate buttons to try to automatically populate the First- and Last Name from the Display
Name. The Generate button does not always work correctly if the name has a unique form or has
multiple parts.
Once a name is broken down, Music Collector will sort by Last name. The column Sort Name shows
how Music Collector will treat a name if sorted alphabetically (see Proper sorting). The column
Display Name shows how a name will be displayed in Music Collector. There is the option to display
Lookup Lists by Display name or Sort Name, depending on the option 'Show Names as Last Name,
First Name' in the Options screen.
The Display Name cannot be empty.
Some of the lookup lists have extra data fields associated. For example, artists have an URL field as
can be seen. This can be useful to link to a webpage about the artist. For example you can link Bruce
Springsteen to http://www.brucespringsteen.net. Depending on the selected template, the lookup
items will appear in the Details view as clickable links which is convenient when you are viewing your
database of albums.
Removing a lookup item is only possible if all the references to it are removed.
In other words the Used count is 0, no single item in the database is using its value any more as
reference.
An alternative to removing an entry is to use the Merge feature (see below).
You can also use the

button to let Music Collector automatically select all items that are not or

no longer in use. Just use the Remove button

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

afterwards to remove all selected obsolete items.

102

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

The Refresh icon
can be used to automatically refresh the lookup list after editing a lookup
item, so that the changed item is shown in the correct position.

Merging lookup items
Over time, duplicate entries may appear in the lookup lists. For example, different versions of a
country such as "U.S.A." and "USA". This can be fixed using the Merge feature. Merging means that
multiple lookup items are combined into one, and all albums referring to them are changed to refer to
the remaining item.
To merge: select one lookup item you want to merge, and then select the 'add selected item to
merge list' button
. This will place the first of the items to be merged in the lower panel. You can
select more lookup list items, and place them there as well.
Once all (but one) of the items you wish to merge are in the lower panel, select the item to be
merged into in the top panel, and click the 'merge list into selected item' button
with the highest Used value will remain while the others will be merged into it.

. The entry

The trash can icon
will allow you to remove items from the lower panel, which is not deleting the
lookup list item but only deleting the item of the list of lookup list items intended for merging.

Quick way to change lookup items
A quick way to change which lookup items an album uses, is by dragging & dropping on the main
screen. For more information, see Folder View.

Related Topics
List management
Proper sorting
Folder View
XSL Templates

7.7

Proper sorting
Title Sorting
When sorting music in the list view by title, you may see albums that seem out of place.
Let's start with an example, say 'A night at the opera'. You may see it listed under 'A' instead of 'N'.
The software can solve this, by breaking down a title into two parts: the body (night at the opera) and
the article (A).
In the Edit album screen, on the main tab the title field (night at the opera) goes into Title Sort field,
found on the details tab of the edit album screen. The sorting mechanism will automatically use the
Title Sort value when sorting on Title.
Note: it is not necessary to enter the Title Sort for all albums; if it is empty the Title value will be used
instead.

Name Sorting
When viewing a sorted list of lookup items you may come across entries that are not in the expected
position. For example, when sorting on artist/composer you may see Frank Sinatra listed under 'F'
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

103

instead of 'S'. This can be fixed through the menu Tools | Edit Lists. Make sure the First Name and
Last Name data fields are populated. For more info, see List Management.

Related Topics
Auto sort title settings
Edit screen
Browsing your database
List management
Lookup Lists

7.8

Data field meanings
In this section are the explanations for each of the data fields found in Music Collector. Music
Collector has a hierarchy of album, disc, header, track and subtracks. The Edit Album screen is the
top of the hierarchy and shares data fields with those below (disc, header, track and subtrack). In
some cases there of unique data fields for those below. They are grouped by the tab on which they
appear.
Note: you do not need to use all the fields; if you don't know what a field means or see no need for it,
just leave it empty.

Edit Album data fields
Main
Title
Artist
Genre
Format
Label
Conductor
Orchestra
Release Date
Collection
Status
Packaging
Cat. Number
Index

Quantity

Title of the album
Performer of the album.
Categories that describe the type of album content. You can create your own Genre
entries (using the Add Genres button) to suit how you want to organize your music.
Type of media the music was recorded on, for example, CD, tape, vinyl etc.
Name of the record company that produced the album.
For classical music, the name of the conductor can be entered here.
For classical music, the orchestra that performed the music can be entered here.
Date field for when the album you have was released for your region.
Status of an album in the database. The options are: Not In Collection, Wanted, In
Collection and For Sale. Use the 'Wanted' value to track album you want to add to
your collection but do not have yet.
Type of case the album came in, for example CDs normally come in jewel cases.
If the album is part of a music catalog, this field is used to record the assigned
code.
Number identifying the album. The index value is automatically assigned when a
album is added to the database. It is an increasing numerical value. This can be
useful for tracking physical album. The next index value can be controlled through
menu Music Collector | Preferences. All the index values can be re-assigned
through menu Tools | Maintenance | Re-Assign Index fields.
Number of copies of a album. If you are regularly loaning album, it is best to make
a separate entry for each of the album loaned out so you can loan them out
individually.

Tracks
On the tracks tab you can manage the number of discs, tracks, headers and subtracks. For more
information, see the edit tracks screen.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

104

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Details
Name of the studio where the music was recorded, an example would be Abbey
Road Studios in London, England which was used by the Beatles
Body of the album title. This relates to sorting of albums. For example with the
Title Sort
album 'The Game', the title sort should contain Game'. See Proper sorting.
remaining part of the title of an album, in as far as it is split up using the title sort
Title the
option (see above).
Which country was the album released in
Country
Which studio was involved in the production.
Studio
Here you can track if the album was associated with a tour by the Artist/Composer.
Tourname
For example the Rolling Stones, had a Steels Wheels tour
Recording Date Date the album was recorded
SPARS is an acronym for the Society of Professional Audio Recording Services.
Spars
The SPARS Code is a three-letter code that appears on Compact Discs recordings.
These three letters define the recording, mixing and medium stages by either an A
(for analog) or a D (for digital).
UPC (barcode) Number encoded in the barcode on the album packaging. The barcode or UPC
(Universal Product Code) is a unique identifier for the album you have.
Checkbox to track if the album was recorded live at a concert
Live
Checkbox to note if the album is rare
Rare
If your edition came with extras, such as a bonus track, check the appropriate box.
Extras
Manage the list through 'Add Extra values'.
Albums can have the music recorded on one or multiple channels, example values
Sound
would be mono, stereo, etc.
Studio

People
Musician
Credits

In this area you can record the name of musicians involved and which instruments
they played.
Here you can track the names of others involved in creating the album, such as
producer, engineer, etc.

Personal
Date the album was purchased
The price paid for the album
Where the album was purchased from
Present value of an album.
Your evaluation of the album. It follows 5 star rating on the details view, with the
possibility of half stars.
Physical state of the media (e.g. 'new', 'scratched' etc).
Condition
Person who owns the album
Owner
Physical location of the media (e.g. 'album case 1, shelf 3').
Location
Album Text 1 Unassigned field for albums that can be used in a manner you wish. It is for tracking
information that doesn't fit in other data fields. Text fields are best for data that is
normally unique for each album, like Title.
Album Text 2 Second user-definable text field
Album Lookup Unassigned field for albums that can be used in a manner you wish. It is for tracking
information that doesn't fit in other data fields. Lookup fields are best used for data
1
that has repeated values. You can rename this field via menu Tools|Field Names.
Album Lookup Second user-definable lookup field
2
Purchase date
Price
Store
Current value
Rating

Covers

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

105

Picture of the front cover of the album. See File Management for more details on
how images are stored.
Picture of the back cover of the album.

Front Cover
Back Cover

Notes
Personal remarks about the album.

Notes

Links
Links to external files or websites. See Links for more info.
Description of the link; will be shown in the Details View.
Description
The actual link; either a URL for an online link or the absolute filepath for a file on
URL
your local computer.
Type of the link: ealbum, audio album, image or other. Only applies to local links.
Type

Edit disc/header/track/subtract data fields
Main
Length

Time length for music. For the Edit Track screen, this references the time length for
a track. For the Edit Disc screen, this references the sum of all track lengths.

Details/Personal
Beats Per Minute for the tracks on the disc.
Unassigned field for tracks that can be used in a manner you wish. It is for tracking
information that doesn't fit in other data fields. Text fields are best for data that is
normally unique for each album, like Title.
Track Lookup1 Unassigned field for tracks that can be used in a manner you wish. It is for tracking
information that doesn't fit in other data fields. Lookup fields are best used for data
that has repeated values. You can rename this field via menu Tools|Field Names.
BPM
Track Text1

Lyrics File
Lyrics File

File path to a file on your computer that holds the Lyrics. When the file path is filled
in, the contents of the file will appear in the area below.

Audio File
Audio File

File path to the audio file for a track on your computer. Learn more about Play
audio files in Music Collector

Remaining fields
TOC

The table of contents, a set of numerical values related to the starting positions of
the tracks on a disc.

Related Topics
Editing albums
Exporting data to text format
Exporting data to HTML
Exporting to PDA/iPod/XML
Printing

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

106

7.9

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

Classical Music
Musical Collector can be used to catalog classical music collections. We have one customer who
used it to catalog his collection of 11, 000 classical albums!
In some cases cataloging classical music requires more effort than cataloguing other genre's of music
such as Pop or Rock. This is because classical albums often consist of music pieces with many parts
and were performed by a variety of musicians.
For classical music we have added access to localized Amazon info sources specifically for classical
music, for example Amazon CA Classical.
To track the performers or a soloist, we recommend placing this in the Musician list at either the
Album, Header level or Track level.

7.10

Barcode scanning reference
Most albums have an UPC barcode printed on them.
This encodes a 10- or 13-digit number that uniquely
identifies the album.
You can use barcodes for three purposes:
· Searching info sources by a unique number
· Locating an album in your collection.
· adding a barcode number for an album that has
been previously entered without the barcode

CD barcode 094639561827

Searching info sources
You can use a barcode scanner when adding an
album to the collection. This is much faster and
more accurate than typing the number manually.
See the topic Adding music by scanning barcodes
for more information.

Locating an album
To locate a record in your collection, select the Quick Search box on the toolbar, and scan the
barcode.

Adding the barcode to an existing entry
Open the edit screen of any album in your collection, and scan the barcode after doing so to add the
UPC barcode into the proper field on the edit screen.

Supported scanners
· Collectorz.com scanner: the Collectorz.com
·
laser barcode scanner is supported directly; the
driver is installed when you install Music
Collector. Using the scanner on a USB port
requires you to additionally install drivers for
the cable. See the Collectorz.com website for

CueCat: Both modified and unmodified CueCats
are supported. You do not need any drivers, the
program can decode the data itself. It can be
plugged in to the USB port, and is ready for use.
Mac computers may ask you to use the "keyboard
setup assistant", simply close the screen and
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

more information. This scanner is sometimes
referred to as the Flic scanner.

107

proceed.The section below to setup and initialize is
for the Collectorz.com barcode scanner only.

· Other scanners: any barcode scanner that can function as a 'keyboard wedge' can be used. You
usually need to install driver software for this, which should be delivered with the scanner.

Collectorz.com Scanner Setup
Setting up the scanner
1. Insert three fresh AAA batteries in the scanner
2. Press the scanner's button and verify that it emits a red laser beam.
No beam? Check the Trouble Shooting Guide.
3. Now scan a barcode and verify that the scanner beeps and the green light blinks.
4. No beep or blink? Check the Trouble Shooting Guide.
Connecting the Flic scanner to your computer
You can connect your Collectorz.com scanner to a free USB port using a Serial-to-USB adapter
cable:
1. Please visit our Buy Now page to buy a Serial-to-USB adapter cable if you do not have one yet.
2. Install the driver software for the serial to USB converter cable that you can download from the
Music Collector download page (at the bottom), and reboot your Mac.
3. Connect the scanner to a free USB port on your computer, using the cable that was included with
the scanner and your new Serial-to-USB adapter cable.
Using the scanner in Music Collector
1. Select Initialize Flic Scanner from the Tools menu.
2. After a few seconds, the program should report "Your Flic scanner has been activated successfully.
Would you like to activate it automatically next time you start the program?". Choose Yes here.
3. Do you get the message "Your Flic scanner could not be detected." instead? Check the Trouble
Shooting Guide.
4. Scan a barcode. The program should now read the barcode and will search your database for the
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

108

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

barcode.
5. If it's found, that item will be selected. If it is not found, the 'Add albums automatically' function will
start with the scanned barcode already entered.
6. Scanned barcodes do not appear in the program? Check the Trouble Shooting Guide.
Using the scanner in other software
If you want to use your Collectorz.com scanner in other software, you can do so by installing the
Scanner Wedge software. Scanner Wedge will make your scanner emulate keyboard input, which will
allow your scanner to be used in any program or text box that accepts keyboard input.
Note: currently Scanner Wedge is available for Windows only, for the Mac you should check a third
party product such as Serial IO..
The Cuecat scanner functions as a keyboard wedge on itself, but the data it passes on it not merely a
barcode. It is an coded version of the barcode, and can therefore not be used on its own in other Mac
applications.

Scanner hints - Collectorz.com- and Cuecat barcode scanner
How to scan - Hints
The Collectorz.com barcode scanner will have arrived with a leaflet explaining what the best way to
scan is.
Basically, the best way is at a slight angle (not at 90 degrees towards the barcode), at a distance of
around 4 inches (approx 10 cm).
For the Cuecat scanner, there is no such leaflet. Therefore some basic tips for scanning using the
Cuecat scanner.
· Hold the CueCat reader between your thumb and forefinger like a pen or pencil. Place the nose of
the CueCat on the left side of the code, but not within the code itself.
· Align the cat's "paws" with the bottom of the code. Tip the CueCat forward so that the nose is also
in contact with the surface of the item.
· Move the CueCat reader smoothly from left to right across the code in one fluent motion.
Remember to keep the reader in contact with the code throughout the swipe for an accurate
reading.
If the barcode does not show up in Music Collector, swipe in a back and forth motion for another try,
moving the Cat a little more up the barcode, away from the bottom.

Note : The USB CueCat reader includes a standby or "sleep" feature. After a period of inactivity, the
light on your CueCat reader goes out and then flashes periodically. When you point the CueCat
reader at an object, it lights up again and is ready to use. If not, just hold your finger over the light
until it comes on solid. The light must be on solid before you scan.

Related Topics
Adding albums using barcodes
Add albums automatically - Advanced Mode
Hints for Adding albums Automatically

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

7.11

Shortcut keys
Main screen
Music Collector
menu
Preferences

,
Q

Quit Music Collector

File menu
New database

N
O
S
ñ
ñ

Open database
Save database

S
P

Save database as
Page setup
Print

P
Edit menu

Undo last edit action (in the edit panel)

Z
ñ

Z

Cut

X
C
V
A
R
ñ

Redo last (undone) action.
Copy
Paste
Select all
Select Random

N
E
M
D
Ö
T

Add Album manually
Edit Album
Edit multiple Albums
Duplicate Album
Remove Album
Special Characters

Help menu

?

Start up this manual

Edit Music screen
F8

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Clear field (only when editing multiple albums)

109

110

7.12

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

XSL templates
XSL Templates are XSL files defining a layout and look for showing, printing or exporting items in
your collection. They are used in 3 different situations in the Collectorz.com programs:
· Details View: This is the lower right part of the main screen, where it shows a nice graphical view of
the information of the currently selected item. XSL templates are used to define the look of this part
of the screen. Right-click the Details View to select a different template.
· Printing: When printing lists of items, XSL templates are used to provide you with multiple different
report layouts to choose from.
· Exporting to HTML: With the HTML exporting features you can quickly create nice looking
webpages listing your items, each item linking to a separate "detail" page about that item. The look
and feel of these webpages are defined by XSL templates. The Export to HTML screen lets you
choose from different templates for both the list and the details pages.

Creating your own templates
A selection of templates are included with the program, so that you can choose which look suits you
the best. But you can also create your own templates, either from scratch or by modifying existing
templates. This gives you even greater control over the way you want your items to look.
Want to know how to create your own templates? Read our XSL Template Tutorial
If you create a cool template, please contact us through Support and we may make it available on the
website or maybe even include it in the next release of the program.

Using templates created by other Music Collector users
If you don't want to go through the trouble of creating your own templates, you might want to take a
look at this list of templates created by other MusicCollector users.
Here's how to use one of these templates in Music Collector:
· Close Music Collector
· Click the download link to download a zip file containing the XSL template and other files.
· Unzip the zip-file and place its contents in the following folder:
~/Library/Application Support/Music Collector/Templates
Make sure you preserve the folder structure in the zip file.
· Start Music Collector. The new template will now show up in the program. Note that the type of the
template (view, export or print) determines where it shows up in the program.

Related Topics
Main screen
Printing
Exporting data to HTML

7.13

File management
Database files
A Music Collector database is a single file with the extension .muc. When the active database file is
opened, a copy of it is made and placed in the Backup folder. The structure of the file name is
'Backup of <filename>.muc'. See backing up your data.
It is possible to maintain multiple database files. In most cases we recommend storing all your music
in one file and using the data fields to group your albums. For example if your music collection has
multiple owners, this can be tracked with the Owner data field. The drawback of using multiple
database files is that you cannot search across all of them in one go, and that there is no mechanism
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

111

for transferring music information between database files.
The folder location of the database file can be found through the menu File | Save As.

Images
The album cover images are stored as individual files, not inside the database file. The database
entries only have a reference to the images. The default storage image folders are specified through
menu Music Collector | Preferences, the Images tab. If you move the images to a different folder,
you will need to update the image links to get them to display again.

XSL Templates
The software also uses a number of pre-defined templates, which are placed in a folder under the
location of the program itself:
~/Library/Application Support/Music Collector/Templates
See XSL templates to learn more about their usage.

Search Scripts
Music Collector uses Perl scripts to search and download from most of the info sources. By default
the software downloads the latest versions of the scripts from our website before performing a
search. This can be turned off through the Settings button in the Add albums automatically screen.
Using this option you can customize the scripts yourself if you're familiar with Perl.

Related Topics
Making backups of your data
XSL Templates
Adding Images manually
Update File Links

7.14

License agreement
Collectorz.com Music Collector is copyright © 2002-2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV. All rights reserved.
Collectorz.com™ is a registered trademark of Bitz & Pixelz BV.
BY INSTALLING OR USING THIS SOFTWARE, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT YOU HAVE READ
THIS LICENSE AGREEMENT, THAT YOU UNDERSTAND IT, AND THAT YOU AGREE TO BE
BOUND BY ITS TERMS. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS
LICENSE AGREEMENT, PROMPTLY EXIT THIS PAGE WITHOUT INSTALLING THE SOFTWARE.
THE SOFTWARE PROVIDED HEREUNDER WILL EXPIRE AND NOT OPERATE AFTER MORE
THAN A HUNDRED (100) RECORDS HAVE BEEN CREATED. THE PURCHASE OF A LICENSE
KEY IS REQUIRED FOR CONTINUED USE OF THE SOFTWARE AFTER IT HAS EXPIRED.

Software Grant of License
Bitz & Pixelz BV grants you a non-exclusive, non-transferable license to use the program with which
this license is distributed ("the Software"), including any documentation files accompanying the
Software ("the Documentation"), provided that:
1. the Software is not used at the same time on more computers than you have purchased licenses
for;
2. the Software is NOT modified;
3. all copyright notices are maintained on the Software and the Documentation;
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

112

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

4. the Software has not expired; and
5. you agree to be bound by the terms of this License Agreement.
The Software and Documentation shall be used only by you, only for your own personal use and not
in the operation of a service bureau or for the benefit of any other person or entity.
Bitz & Pixelz BV reserves the right to charge an upgrade fee in the case of major new enhancements
or additions to the Software. You have no obligation to upgrade to the new version, and Bitz & Pixelz
BV will continue to make the latest release of the previous version line available for download to you.
A purchased License Key is required to validate the Software and remove any limitations of the
unlicensed edition of the Software. You may use the same License Key to validate the Software on
more than one computer, provided that the Software validated with that License Key will never run on
more than one computer at a time.

Ownership
You have no ownership rights of the Software. Rather, you have a license to use the Software as long
as this License Agreement remains in full force and effect. Ownership of the Software,
Documentation and all intellectual property rights therein shall remain at all times with Bitz & Pixelz
BV.

Copyright
The Software and Documentation contain material that is protected by Dutch Copyright Law and
trade secret law, and by international treaty provisions. All rights not granted to you herein are
expressly reserved by Bitz & Pixelz BV. You may not remove any proprietary notice of Bitz & Pixelz
BV from any copy of the Software or Documentation.

Restrictions
You may not publish, display, disclose, rent, lease, modify, loan, distribute, or create derivative works
based on the Software or any part thereof. You may not reverse engineer, decompile, translate,
adapt, or disassemble the Software, nor shall you attempt to create the source code from the object
code for the Software. You may transfer the Software to other computers you own as long as you
only use it on one computer at a time.

Confidentiality
You acknowledge that any licence key that you have purchased or will purchase will be kept
confidential by you and will not be published in any way. Publication of your license key immediately
terminates this License Agreement, and gives Bitz & Pixelz the right to invalidate the licence key
without refunding your purchase.

Downloaded Data Grant of License
All text and graphic images retrieved by the Software via the internet ("Downloaded Data") is licensed
to you for personal, non-commercial use only. You must not use any Downloaded Data for any
commercial purpose, or aggregate it with any other data in a database. Prohibited use includes, but is
not limited to, using Downloaded Data in a website that aims to earn revenues from its visitors in any
way, including selling products or site advertising.
The amount of data retrieved by the Software must be consistent with personal use. Retrieving an
excessive amount of data is grounds for termination of this Agreement. The decision of whether data
retrieval is excessive is at the sole discretion of Bitz & Pixelz BV.

Limited Warranty
Bitz & Pixelz BV WARRANTS FOR A PERIOD OF THIRTY (30) DAYS AFTER PURCHASE THAT
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Reference

113

THE SOFTWARE WILL OPERATE SUBSTANTIALLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DOCUMENTATION. SHOULD THE SOFTWARE NOT SO OPERATE, YOUR EXCLUSIVE
REMEDY, AND Bitz & Pixelz BV'S SOLE OBLIGATION UNDER THIS WARRANTY, SHALL BE, AT
Bitz & Pixelz BV'S SOLE DISCRETION, CORRECTION OF THE DEFECT OR REFUND OF THE
PURCHASE PRICE PAID FOR THE SOFTWARE. ANY USE BY YOU OF THE SOFTWARE IS AT
YOUR OWN RISK. THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS THE ONLY WARRANTY PROVIDED BY Bitz &
Pixelz BV REGARDING THE SOFTWARE. EXCEPT FOR THE LIMITED WARRANTY ABOVE, THE
SOFTWARE IS PROVIDED "AS IS." TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT PERMITTED BY LAW, Bitz &
Pixelz BV DISCLAIMS ALL OTHER WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EITHER EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY
AND FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. Bitz & Pixelz BV DOES NOT WARRANT THAT
THE FUNCTIONS CONTAINED IN THE SOFTWARE WILL MEET ANY REQUIREMENTS OR
NEEDS YOU MAY HAVE, OR THAT THE SOFTWARE WILL OPERATE ERROR FREE, OR IN AN
UNINTERRUPTED FASHION, OR THAT ANY DEFECTS OR ERRORS IN THE SOFTWARE WILL
BE CORRECTED, OR THAT THE SOFTWARE IS COMPATIBLE WITH ANY PARTICULAR
PLATFORM. SOME JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE WAIVER OR EXCLUSION OF
IMPLIED WARRANTIES SO THEY MAY NOT APPLY TO YOU.

Limitation of Liability
IN NO EVENT WILL Bitz & Pixelz BV BE LIABLE TO YOU OR ANY THIRD PARTY FOR ANY
INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, INDIRECT,
SPECIAL, PUNITIVE, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES FOR LOSS OF BUSINESS, LOSS OF
PROFITS, BUSINESS INTERRUPTION, OR LOSS OF BUSINESS INFORMATION) ARISING OUT
OF THE USE OF OR INABILITY TO USE THE PROGRAM, OR FOR ANY CLAIM BY ANY OTHER
PARTY, EVEN IF Bitz & Pixelz BV HAS BEEN ADVISED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. Bitz & Pixelz BV'S AGGREGATE LIABILITY WITH RESPECT TO ITS OBLIGATIONS
UNDER THIS AGREEMENT OR OTHERWISE WITH RESPECT TO THE SOFTWARE AND
DOCUMENTATION OR OTHERWISE SHALL NOT EXCEED THE AMOUNT OF THE LICENSE FEE
PAID BY YOU FOR THE SOFTWARE AND DOCUMENTATION. BECAUSE SOME
STATES/COUNTRIES DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF LIABILITY FOR
CONSEQUENTIAL OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES, THE ABOVE LIMITATION MAY NOT APPLY TO
YOU.

Termination
This License Agreement is effective until it is terminated. You may terminate this License Agreement
at any time by destroying or returning to Bitz & Pixelz BV all copies of the Software, Downloaded
Data and Documentation in your possession or under your control. Bitz & Pixelz BV may terminate
this License Agreement for any reason, including, but not limited to, if Bitz & Pixelz BV finds that you
have violated any of the terms of this License Agreement. Upon notification of termination, you agree
to destroy or return to Bitz & Pixelz BV all copies of the Software and Documentation and to certify in
writing that all known copies, including backup copies, have been destroyed. All provisions relating to
confidentiality, proprietary rights, downloaded data, submitted data and non-disclosure shall survive
the termination of this Software License Agreement.

General
This License Agreement shall be construed, interpreted and governed by the laws of the Netherlands
without regard to conflicts of law provisions thereof. The exclusive forum for any disputes arising out
of or relating to this License Agreement shall be an appropriate court sitting in Amsterdam, the
Netherlands. This License Agreement shall constitute the entire Agreement between the parties
hereto. Any waiver or modification of this License Agreement shall only be effective if it is in writing
and signed by both parties hereto. If any part of this License Agreement is found invalid or
unenforceable by a court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder of this License Agreement shall be
interpreted so as to reasonably effect the intention of the parties.

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

114

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual
customer support
customize 47

Index

-D-

-Aadd album 11, 26, 29, 67
add image 41
add information 34
adding album hints 95
adding albums 106
advanced mode 26, 67
Advanced mode screen 95
alphabetical order 102
Apple 60
audio 48
auto scan 67

-Bbackup 110
backup collection 46
bar charts 56
barcode 29, 95, 106
batch 26
batch edit 30
broken image links 42
buy 9
buying 9

-CCD ID 28, 34
change multiple albums
chorus 106
classical 106
collection status 22
columns 78
comparison 76
composer 106
composition 106
conditions 76
copy 46
cover 16
cover art 41
covers 34
Cuecat 29, 106

9

30

data 14
data fields 103
database 11
database files 110
defaults 87
details view 17, 47, 65, 110
disc 33, 71
drag & drop 96

-Eedit 14, 33
edit album 69
edit multiple albums 30
edit screen 69
Editing albums 48
eject 67
entering a license key 9
eula 111
example database 11
Excel 49, 53
exclamation mark 42
existing database 49
export 83, 110
export collection 51, 53, 55
export to HTML 81
export to text 83

-Ffield defaults 87
field names 47, 57
field reference 103
fields 14
file management 110
filter 22, 37, 65, 76
find 22
find albums 17, 22, 37, 76
find CD in database 40
first name 100
Flic 29, 106
folder view 17, 80, 96, 100
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Index

folders 38
forums 9
function keys 109
funnel icon 37

-Ggetting started 5
graphs 56
grouping 38, 80, 96

-Hheader 33, 71
help 9
how to 5
howto 5
HTML export 51, 81, 110

-Iicons 65
ID 28
image 16, 41
image files 110
image view 17, 65
images not showing 42
import 49
incremental search 22
info source 28
info sources 11, 26, 95
info sourrces 92
introduction 5
iPod 55

-Kkeyboard shortcuts

-Llanguage 47
last name 100
latest version 58
lend 44
library 44
© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

license 9
license agreement 111
links 69
list management 100
list printing 73
list sorting 102
list view 17, 65, 78
ListPro 55
loan 44
loans 85
locate 37
locate albums 17, 22
lock 67
lookup list 80, 96, 102
lookup lists 38, 100
lost images 42

-MMac 55, 60
main screen 65
manage loans 44
managing loans 85
merge 102
merging 102
modify fields 14
modify multiple albums
move data 59
mp3 48
multi disc album 67
Music Database 93

-Nnew computer

59

-O109

online 81
online database 93
online searches 92
online sources 26
options 89
ordering 9
OSX 60
other database 49

30

115

116

Collectorz.com Music Collector Help Manual

-PPDA 55
picture 41
play music 48
populate database 49
preferences 89
preset 80
presets 76, 78, 79
print 25, 73, 110
print sort 102
print templates 73
printer 25
pro edition 9
purchasing 9

-Qquantity 56
quick search 22

-Rrename 47
renaming fields 57
repair files 42
restore collection 46
results 11, 26
return loan 44

-Sscan CD 28, 34, 40
scanner 29, 106
scanning cover 41
scanning images 41
search 22, 37
search albums 17, 22
search filter 76
search results 28
search scripts 110
send to a friend 53
set filter 76
settings 89, 92
shortcut keys 109
show empty folders 96

sort 22
sort albums 17
sort data 79
sort tracks 33
sorting 79
sorting problems 38, 100, 102
spreadsheet 49, 53
standard edition 9
statistics 56, 87
submit albums 93
subtrack 33, 71
summary information 87
support 9

-Ttable of contents 5
tag 14
task 5
text export 53, 83
text import 49
thumbnail files 110
toolbar 47
totals 56
track 33, 71
transfer 83
transfer collection 49, 59
transfer Music Collector 59
transfer to Mac 60
translation editor 47
tree 80
tree view 65
trial edition 9
tutorial 5

-UUPC 29
update software
updating albums
upgrade 58

58
34

-Vvalue
view

56
110

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

Index

-Wwebsite 51, 81
wizard 11

-XXML export 55, 60
XSL templates 25, 110

© 2008 Bitz & Pixelz BV

117

